-

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

woe BEVS-Z12C/Z15C

PARTS LIST

BARUDAN CO., LTD.

20 Tsukagoshi Josuiji,

Ichinomiya-city, Aichi-pref., Japan
TEL{81>586-76-1137 FAX{81)586-77-1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

w2 b9~

T491-0004 BHE-EHEKFEM20E K
TEL (0586) 76—1137 (f£) FAX (0586) 77—1499
http://www.barudan.co.jp/

O

0 0 FzoPM30O
U
2009030000

JI3100M02


m_sasaki
テキストボックス
￹
品番FZ0PM30￻
￹
2009年3月改訂￻



LS

BEVS—2Z212C.“Z215C
HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

SEEBRIFE= O

CONTENTS

B

Machine layout (BEVS-Z12C)
BCiER (BEVS-Z12C)

Machine layout (BEVS-Z15C)
BER (BEVS-Z150)

00A

00B

014

01B

024

02B

02C

03

04A-1

04A-2

04B

04C

04D

04E

Table « Frame A
F—TFI - TL—LA

Table - Frame B
F—FIL - ZL—LB

Head - Bed A
Ny R Ry FA

Head - Bed B
Ay R ARy EB

Thread cut A
HYUA

Thread cut B
£UUB

Thread cut G
KUy c

Take up lever

X

Needle bar A (212)
#tiEA (Z12)

Needle bar A {Z15}
fHEA (Z215)

Needle bar B
B

Needle bar G
st C

Needle bar D
#HiED

Needle bar E
SHEEE

090217



L9

07

08A

088

10A

10B

10C

10D

10E

10F

114

1B

12-1

12-2

INDEX
£ Al

Jump
Ty S

Thread guide (Z12)
R (z12)

Thread guide (Z15)
RE (215)

Color change
Bz

Drive A
ERED A

Drive B
EEB

Pantograph drive A
HERE A

Pantograph drive B
HELEB

Pantograph drive G
HEEE) C

Pantograph drive D
#EEE D

Pantograph drive E
HEEEhE

Pantograph drive F
BEEEF

Gontrol A
HlgE A

Control B
HfB

Accessories (Z12)
HES (Z212)

Accessories (Z15)
TEm (Z15)



Machine layout (BEVS-Z12()

&K (BEV5-7120)

8

BEVS-712C

00224



Machine layout (BEVS-Z15()

BoZE X [BEVS-Z15C)

08B

0BA

BEVS-Z15C

090224



0CA Table - Frame A

?—7NT7D—AA

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-712C/715C

060622



Q0A Table « Frame A (3% Depends on machine type)
T—b - JL—LA (RIS L > TRE D)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION #&4 oY NOTE
1 SM140101 Bed front cover {No. 4) <y FRIEH/S—(No. 4) 1
2 SM140080 Bed front cover (No. 2) ARy FATEAD SA—No. B ' 4
3 SH140090 Bed front cover (No. 3) Ay FEE A {— (No. 3) 1
4 SM140071 Bed front cover {No. 1) ARy FREH— (No. 1) 1
5| 1ASM15380380AS5 |Frame a’ ssy BEDSHE-B15S, 450 x 380/380 17 L—.4 BEDSHE-BT5S, 450 % 380/380 1
6 A9014163 Cclor rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) $ 5 — I LEN{C-30-FRB-3225) 2
7 SM140050 Support table catch stay(L) HWPHF-TABrATF~ (1 1
8 A9014161 Rubber foot for pipes(C-31-5) 734 RS LE (C-31-5) 8
9 $J140120C Table stand (DYHE) F—7NLR% 2 FDTHE) 8
10 $J140220 Table stand fixed knob bolt F—FLARE 2w FEEY FHIL 8
3! A9019075 Flexible lebeler (TH256-5) T LF L TNl A5 (TH256-5) 2
12 $J140130 Table stand bracket F—TNARUETS b 8
13 SG140120 Table stopper F—TILik A 8
14 SM140040 Support table catch stay(R) HWET - TLBrZTF— ) 1
15 SM720001 Mount set Ty by b 1
16 SM250000 Stand cover () A8 FhiA—@®) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 x 12 (Chromate) AREF 7S TAL - W5x12(2 04— )
52 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 15(With adhesive) FEFUTAIL b M5 % 15 FEEHI)
Black (Screw lock red) e S A F )
53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12 RARE TS VORI b M5x12
54 Hex. socket set screw Mo x 20 AERMEA #T H5x20
bh Hex. nut M16 EF U b KE
56 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 x 10{Chromate) FREBRZS UL K5x10(2 A —})
57 Truss screw M5 =10, FEREF FSRNDRT W5x10
L9 070515




Q0B Table « Frame B

R\

A

. A : -

<TI0}

<IBJ— (A, 5 M

<TT0J) ) /? a4

51
2

s> ’ @n

Kmm—A—ED

— o™

S43339).
L -— i =2 J n

5

@ N

Tl —4ALB

N

78

"/
o~

2

D&

,I% )

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-712C/Z15C

A
[Ta}
Vgl

060622

&



o0oB Table - Frame B (3% Depends on machine type)
T—7N - JL—LB CHISHMEIC £ > TRE D)

ITEH L1ST HNo DESCRIPTION #HR4% Q' TY NOTE

1 SM120010 Lower connecting service cover (Left) T YR 55— () 1

2 SC120030 Thread cut service cover RPUH—ERH— 1

3| 1BSM15380380AHZ |Table BEDSHE-B15S 450 x 380,380 F— 7). BEDSHE-B155 450 % 380/380 1 |

4 SC140090 Table support angle F—TUBETLHIL 1

b SM120000 Lower connecting service cover (Center) TEREERH— £ AR — (k) 1

6 RQ120080 Jointed plate PE= 5 |%

7 $G120040 Encoder service cover Iya—F—H—ERhr— 1

8 A9013070 Toggle clamp (KAKUTA No. 404) RIS S 2T (4 HNo. 40A) 14 %

a SG120010 Joint plate SafwbFL—t 8 %

10 H¥140120 Table stopper (Front) F—T Ak A FD 32 |%

1 SM140030 Table support angle F—FNBT T F I 2

12 SC140140 Table support {L=200) F—F R4 (1=200) 24 |x

13 SM140000 Table support (240L) F—T N (2400L) 1

14 SM140010 Table support (610L) F—F &4 (6100 2

15 SM140020 Table support (670L) F—F IS4 (6700 1

18 $J140010 Lh-table support bracket (DYHE) WHF—J LB TS5 4 % + (DTHE) 1

17 A9014183 |Color rubber foot (C-30-FRB-3225) 5 — o L (C-30-FRB-3225) 4

18 SC140041 Table support stay F—FNBr AT~ 2

19 $G140030 LH-table support LHF—F BT 1

20 $C140020 RH-table support RHF—FIL2 4 1

21 SJ140000 RH-table support bracket (DYHE) RHF— IS4y FS5 4 F (DYHE) 1

22 SM140060 Table suppert bracket F—TLBYFIHu b 1

51 Flush screw(Under cut) M4x8 +ERAFLMRS(Fod—Hy F) Mx8

52 Rag nut (C) M4 A=l (]

53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 12 (Chromate} ABRN IS SHILE Bx12(0 0 4—F)

54 Pierce screw M5x19 EPAEA M5x 19

bb Hex. nut M10 ATy b N0

56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15(With adhesive) REFUSAI L N5 15 (ERHI

Black (Screw lock red) X SH =B8]

b7 Hex. socket flange bolt M5x 10 (Chromate) FRARMZSYUMRILE ¥5x10(Z 04— k)

L9 070515




01A Head - Bed A
Ny BNy FA

18
Ny
9 ,///%
55 20 &P &
o 2 {p
Q)
@%ﬁﬁ a®
®-¥ 55

BEVY-YPC BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C

QD

0
0
0
(0@

0
Q

070524



01A Head - Bed A {H=Head Q' TY)
Ay F-Ry KA (H =m0
ITEM LIS T N DESCRIPTION HS% o TY NOTE
1| HS210021  |Lower shaft T Hx 1[5 2o
H$210020  |Lower shaft TH H x 1 [figlle bobbin
2 KF220290 Lower shaft coflar FH#HS— Hx 1
3 KF220230 Lower shaft metal (Front) Tl A 5 LG Hx1
4 HS220010 Lower shaft metal (Cylinder back side) FhA 2L () F—RAD Hx1
5 HT220061 Thrust washer (Lower shaft) RFA LT r—(TH) Hx1
[} SJ220010 Lower shaft gear (Small gear, Korean) T¥r—{hFr WE) Hx 1
7 A9014059 Gromet MG(MG-1) B0 A FHG (HE-1) Hx 1
8 KL220140 Qil felt C(Ex25x20) A A7 RC(Ex25%20) Hx2
9 KX250080 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SR A T GRAN) Hx7
10 SJ210120 Cylinder bed cover, correspond barrel frame LY E—R oy Fhi— GRes Hx1
1 HS210042 Bed cover Ay K- Hx1
12 SJ320010 Lower shaft gear (Large gear, Korean) T Evy— (K¥y BE) Hx1
13 HP321090C  |Lower shaft conneeting shaft collar THAEL v T b HT— Hx 1
14 Agot1111 Needle bearing (TLA-20122) =— FILAT 2 7 (TLA-2012D) Hx 1
15 S6210000 Adjust bolt FUx A RHIL Hx 4
16 56210010 Adjust nut MI1O FOxA Py b MO Hx8
17| $J210090  |Bsrrel bed{Small bobbin) BRA Y FUNE) Hx 1 [ bomoin
correspond barrel frame [t
SJ210150  [Bsrrel bed R-type(Middle bobbin) By FRE () H x 1 [fiddte bobhin
correspond barrel frame [
18 S$J210080 Throat plate base, correspond barrel frame FHEA—Z B Hx1
19 KG250482 Barrel bed cover hold spring BEAY FAA—RI Hx 1
20 KF220240 Vertical shaft metal (Upper) e A2 (L) Hx1
21 KF220700  |Rotating hook HSL-ATR(M10TS) % HSL-ATR (K10TS) H x 1[5l besbin
KF221040  |Middle bobbin for automatic feed oil ERASHARE H o 1 [Hg!e betbin
HSM-A (MO2L) HSM-A (MO2L)
22| KF220530  [Bobbin Ay Hx 1 [5rag! betbin
KF220421  |Bobbin (HSK} (DBM) (Fr aluminum middle bobbin) =~ [HE > (HSW OBM) (Fi-3. ERD) H x 1 [hghe botbin
23 KF221020  [Bobbin case(4B19-S6-BA) A E 24— (4B19-56-DA) H x 1 [Srall boboir
KF220302  |Bobbin case BC-DBM(Z2)-NBLS middle bobbin AL 27— BCDBNZ2)-NBLS i H x 1 [§iidle bebbin
24 HS210031 Barrel bed cover (Short type) BEARy Fh—(ba—ts1) Hx 1
25 A9012490 Hinge (TH-TH-72) #4535 (TH-TN-~72) Hx 1
51 Hex. socket set screw SM1/4 40x4 FRARTLE X XD SHI/4 40x4
52 Hex. socket set screw MGx6 AAERMIEA R D §ax6
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x15 AR F WEx 15
54 Pan screw M3x6 +ERFRFF RPFR T HIxE
55 Screw (SM11/64 40 % 5) FYBNY R T (SH11/64 14D x5)
56 Set screw(SMI1/64 40x5) FYB Il A R (SMT1/64 Lid0x 4)
57 Hex. socket set screw(Cup point) MBx12 REFAEA LT (CERE) WX 12
58 Hex. socket set screw(Flat point} M6x12 RERMIE AR D (FHR) HEx12
K& (70524




018 Head - Bed B

Ny Py FB

BEVY-YQL BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/Z0-C

040622



Head-Bed B

1B
Ay R Ry kB
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&2% QY NOTE
1| HP321720¢  [Encoder driving gear No.2 T 33— SERE T — No. 2 1
2 SG330131 Encoder retainer T2 F RS 1
3 KN511020 Position coder TS53C7N54 MY L3 ya—F— TE5307M54 1
4 $C250080 Encoder safety cover Tra—F—R&Hi— 1
5 HP321710C Encoder driving gear No. 1 Tya—FERBFr— No. 1 1
51 Hex. socket set screw M4x8 FREANILEA ST H4x8
52 Hex. socket bolt W4 14 FARFAIL - Hx1
53 Hex. socket bolt M6x25 FRARMAIL - MEx25
54 Hex. socket bolt N6 15 AARAAIL - ¥x15
55 Hex. socket set screw MEx5B AANUHIEA SRS W5XE
K5 070428




024 Thread cut A

BEVY-Y9C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS

BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C BEDLHE-Z12/Z0-C

060622



C2A Thread cut A (H=Head Q' TY)
R YA (H=5E%D)
NTEM L1ST N DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE
1 SJ270121 Throat plate a’ ssy(With [ower thread support) ftiAssy (FARIREM Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence Lo
2 KX250080 Throat plate set screw(Hex. socket) SHELE A $ 3 GRAR) Hx2
3 HT270Q182 Lower thread support stay(Cylinder) GNP FHREHAT— (2 =) CHP Hx1
4 S§J270020 Cylinder throat plate L —§HE Hx1
Barrel frame correspondence CLesers
b §J270040 Fixed knife barrel frame correspondence BE A A G Hx 1
i KX270010 Fixed knife set screw EEAALR RS Hx1
7 $J270030 Driving knife barre! frame correspondence AR FHRAE Hx1
8 A9013066 Wave washer (W5) (SK) B —J0 v L — (WWG) (SK) Hx1
9 KN272010 Lower thread knife rotary shaft T A R [EEEh Hx1
0 HS210111 Lower thread knife drive rod A TH A AEHO v FA Hx1
n HS210121 Lower thread knife drive rod B FhAAE@MO Y KB Hx1
12 H5210100 Lower thread knife drive lever upper T A ABEB L i—L Hx1
i3 HS210051 Hook fixed stay(Short type) AT T IR AT~ (L a—Fr84 ) Hx 1
14 HS210300 Hook (Cy | inder NMKS) TR 7w o (1) v F—HKE) Hx 1
HS210142  [Hook (For middie bobbin) 2ATT 9 (HER) Hx 1
15 KC271001 Upper thread knife rotary shaft L% A A B Hx1
16 HS210070 Hook drive rod ZySEROYE Hx1
17 A9058030 3ER25-35x 3x B8 x 9 MIG0371 R(ETL) 3ER25-35x 3% 8 9 N960371 R(ETLY Hx 1
18 5J210040 Solenoid stay (Short small bobbin) VLA EATF— (23— khE) Hx1
HS210060 Solenoid stay (For middle bobbin} YL/ 4 EAF—(hER) Hx1
19 KN272401 Stopper accentric A bwri—THt Hx 2
20 KG271940C Soleroid lever A VLA BLri—h Hx1
21 HS210080 Gonnecting clamp BREIST Hx 1
22 A9011284 DU bush with flange (KSFO606-12) SBHDUT w &2 (KEF0B06-12) Hx2
23 HS210090 Knife lever rotary shaft A R L—EEsl Hx1
24 KN271560C Knife lever A A Losi— Hx1
25 HM270000 Connecting bar clamp @ s Y Hx 1
26 KX270000 Rotating hook bobbin case holder position #ub A Hx 1
bracket
27 KX270430 Screw Cylinder) B ARRT (Y 2 H—) HX1
28 SJ270110 Lower thread support hook and loop fastener THESTSvLF—F Hx 1
{(For cylinder) (L) ¥—F)
51 Pan screw M3 x3 TEREF AR 3% 3
52 Hex. nut M3 REFv M
53 Hex. socket bolt M =6 ARG - Hxb
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB{With plain washer) FREIUSHIL b N4 x B (FRES{T)
b5 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 18 FRERMAANL - #dx18
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 AREFTHEIL L Mx10
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x5 FARMARIL - HIxE
58 Hex. nut M4 AEFy M
59 Hex. socket set screw Mox6 FATRITIEA S M5x8
60 Hex. socket bolt M4x8 ARABREAIL - MIxE
61 Hex. socket flush screw MAx6 AERADSL Hx6
Kb 070515




02B Thread cut B

RENLYB

15C BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEDLHE-Z12/ZQ-C

BEVY-Y9C BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z

060622



028 Thread cut B
%Y B
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION I@®®E @¢TY NOTE
1 Gondenser (CH45UL) YT —E— L FE CHASUL) 1 [iotor aceassery
2 HS270030 Motor cam lever E—H—AhLL— 1
3 KC330180 Collar @10 35— 10 1
4 A9052078 Micro switch (D2VH-01L2A-1} A P ORA v F (D2W-01L24-1) 1
5 KN271782 Drive |ever EEENL s 3— 1
6 HM270010 Wotor lever collar E—H—Lri—NT— 1
7 KN271750 Motor lever rotary shaft E—4H—LA—[EEkh 1
8 49012002 Uniball joint (PR-6} A=Y 3 A s +(PR-G) 1
9 KC330510 Hex. connect ing rod(Large} RAEEE(X) 1
10 KC330410 Lock connecting rod (2M) Oy & @tEn o K2 3
11 $J270070 Thread cutter motor bracket RPYUE—2FF5H 1
(Barre! frame correspondence) (EHtRs)
12 S$J270080 Moter spacer (Barrel frame correspondence) -'E—*S!—Zf*—*F(‘ﬁ%?ﬂS) 1
13 49065092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1 73— FIE—5 — IRJI0GB-AUL-E4 1
14 §J270060 Thread cutter central drive cover Ftn ) BRI — 1
(Barrel frame correspondence) [=Eue iy
15 $J270050 Thread cutter central drive a’'ssy MK5 40 ) MO BATHATASSY NKS 1set
(Barrel frame) (i)
16 8J270090 Drive cam(Barrel frame correspendence) SRS H L (AL 1
17| k272350 [orive pin S 1
18 Hex. nut M3 AEFv M
19 Hex. socket bolt M8 =20 AARTAIL - HBx20
20 Hex. nut M6 FAFy - M6
21 Hex. socket bolt M6x12 BRI+ HEx12
22 Hex. socket set screw M5x6 AERHIEA R D H5x6
23 Hex. socket bolt M6 =55 AL - HBx 55
24 Hex. nut M8 Fav= bl
25 Truss screw M3x 15, M3x 20 +ERT SRR W35, M3 20
26 Hex. nut M5 AETYH K
27 Hex. socket bolt MAx 10 AREFRAAUL F Rex 10
28 Hex. socket set screw WG =6 AEFRAIEAFD K%
29 Pan screw M5x65 TR AU AL Max 65
30 Truss screw M6x 10 +FERA TR W10
31 HS270070 Switch fixed bracket (Cylinder) A 9FEATSHy k() i)
32 Hex. socket holt M4 x12 FRETYTAIL - Hax12
33 A9065107 Gear head JGB36K Fapw | IGB36K 1
A9053054 Thread cutter motor cable Q. 75x 6 = 8M HAUE—F—r—TIL 0.75%6xBH 1
Kb 070515




02C Thread cut C
L C

51

@'la,

BEVS-79/7212/7215 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-7928

080619



0o2¢C Thread cut C (H=Head @' TY)
HRUYC (H=HE%)
ITEf L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Ty NOTE
1 A9056038 Rotary solenoid O—gY—yl/oqF Hx1
- [4ER45-33x3x 8x9 (ETL) 4ER45-33x 3% 8% 9 (ETL)
2 KL270260C Switch stay AL PFAF— Hx1
3 A9052028 Proximity switch(RS-R03) EER Ay F (RS-603) Hx1
4 S$G270081 Thread away base Fefhf R—Z Hx 1
5 KN272401 Stopper eccentric Abkwsf—Thkt Hx1
6 KL270450 Hook guide plate FusHL FFL—F Hx1
1 KL270081 Thread away hook guide KA Iy HLF Hx 1
8 KL270101 Thread away hook B2 o Hx1
9 KL270131C Lever connecting pin L i—gEE o Hx2
10 KL270120C Connecting platc R L— Hx 1
11 56270090 Thread away solenoid lever FhA VLS oA Floi— Hx1
12 SL210081 Arm{Z06) T — L (206) Hx1
13 $6230280 0il save Telt BT L b Hx 1
14 SM250140 Side cover (First head} H4 KA~ (RE) 1
51 Truss screw M3x 10 IR BT ADED HIx 10
52 Truss screw M3 x6(With plain washer) +3RiF RS RNRD HIxE (EESH)
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12(With spring washer) RARMSFENL F Mx12 (SRES)
54 Hex.nut M4 (With spring washer) REFY R W GIREER
bb Truss screw M4 x16 FFERAF R TRDRT WAx16
56 Truss sorew M3 =8 TERE ESRMRT WIxB
57 Hex. sacket set screw M4x8 FREFATIEA D MAxE
58 Disc spring 8 m:i5 8
59 Hex. socket bolt M8x 25 AERAHEIL - HEx 25
60 Truss sorew M5x8 +ERH SRR Y M5x8
L8 080321




I

03 Take up lever

X

BEVS-79/712/715 BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12 BEVS-Z928 BEVY-Z12F

0805619



03 Take up lever (H=Head @' TY)
e (H=FE%)
ITE L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% Q' TY NOTE
1 RV230070 Take up lever driving lever a'ssy FREEZIL /S—a' ssy Hx1
2 RH230801 Take up lever driving lever {Metal) REEBHLA— (L ZILEN) Hx1
3 RH230311 Take up lever driving lever EHEE L — HX1
4 RH230810 Take up lever metal EEEEHLA—AEIL Hx 1
5 KF230501 Take up lever roller a° ssy FEEo 02 ssy Hx1
6 KF230680 Cam Tollowers (KRx4x7,9x15-1Px 1) ALTIF 07 KRx4x7.9x15-1Px1) Hx1
7 HB230650 Flush screw(With adhesion) RIS IR D GEREHI) Hx1
8 RV230060C Take up lever driving roller EEEH 0 CHER 1 F)I05 Hx1
9 RD2301 30C Take up lever driving roller shaft EEE 06 Hx1
10 HB230800 Take up lever drive lever fixed pin set collar |EEEBLA—-EZE>EvH5— Hx1
1| RH230610 Thrust washer ATA LT wo— Hx 1
12 RH230330C Needle bar driving cam set collar HHEEMAH LB H 5— Hx 1
13 RH230320 Take up lever driving lever fixing pin ERBEHLA—EEE Hox 1
14 RR320030C  |Balancer set plate(For @20 sheft) 735 ot —ik A S B (¢ 208F) H—2
15 RR320021C  [Balancer for $20 shaft T wH— @ 208A H—2
16 RR230250 Take up lever-Meadle bar drive a’ ssy FHF - $HHEBEEA sey Hx1
17 HB230080C Washer for cam(2) HLAT YA — D) HxA1
18 HB230070C Washer for cam{1) HART VS ¥—(1) Hx1
19 RR230240 Take up tever cam HBS (¢ 20) FRH L HES ($20) Hx 1
20 HB230620 Flush screw TR R S GREEA) Hx3
21 RH230300 Take up lever cam base EFHLA—Z Hx1
22 RH230280 Needle bar crank rod #HEISVraw P Hx1
23 RH2302T1 Needle bearing Z—FARTFULY Hx1
24 RN230010 Needie bar driving cam & ssy §HERRRIH La' ssy Hx1
25 RN230020C Needle bar driving cam(Eccentric 9.2 ¢ 20) SHEREH L (R0.2 620) Hx1
26 RN230030 Bearing case a' ssy AP Y r—2a 58y Hx 1
27 RN230040 Bearing case APV Fr—2 Hx 1
28 A3010073 Ball bear ing(600522) Ai~=jL A7 U 47 (60057) Hx1
29 A9012421 C-ring for hale @47 CELE AR @47 Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw B4 x4 (fith adhesion) FERIEA RS M AGEERI
52 Hex. nut M4 (With spring washer) ATy b MOSRES
53 Hex. socket set sorew M5x5 AREARTIEA S W5 %5
b4 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AARMHRIL - W5x 18
55 Hex. socket bolt M4 x15(With washers) RAERAFIL b Mx 15CEESE HAREE)
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 FRARFARIL - MEx15
57 Hex. saeket bolt M4 x8 FRARMAIL - MxB
L8 080321




04A-1 Needle bar A(Z12)
GtEA (Z212) 18

15

BEVS-Z12 BEVS-Z12C BEVY-Z12 BEVY-Z12F BEVS-Z12C BEVT-Z1201C

080321



C4A—1 Needle bar A(Z12)

(H=Head Q' TY)
tHEA (Z12) (H=B84%D)
ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION #&% Q'Y NOTE
1 RD230480 Needie bar a ssy BHiga sy Hx12
2 RB230490 Needle bar guide §HEH A F Hx12
3 RH230410C  [Needle bar g Hx12
4 Kv230040 Needle bar spring (Upper, for thick type) g (k. [B5R) Hx12
5 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp HRTEY LISV T Hx12
6 HT230263 Washer for set clamp €ty koS TRES Hx12
7 A9014167 0-ring 33065 04 24 $S065 H x 24
8 SG230220 Needle bar spring lower SHEER T H x 12
9 RD230370C Cloth hold{ZQ4) i T (204) Hx12
10 KF232130 0-ring {16-AS568-902) G03091B 01 2 (1B-AS568-002) CG3001B Hx12
11 HT230120 Washer 2.4 PaganIulie— 2.4 Hx12
12 RH230440 Needle clamp(¥ith hook, set screw) ik A (Twd - b A RS Hx12
13 RH230460 Needle clamp screw A Hx12
14 RHZ230450 Needle clamp (Nith hook) $IEA (T2 T Hx1i2
15 FNO70011RG Needle (DBXKS 11RG} £ (DBXKS 11R®) H =12
16 SG230140 Take up lever shaft{Z12) ER 7 (I Hx 1
17 $G230200 Take up lever collar (ZI2) KHEHST— 71D - Hx 2
18 $G230050 Slide block set RS ETOwstEy b Hx1
19 $G230060 Slide block RS54 KFawy Hx 1
20 SG230110 Bear ing plate RFYLTITL—k Hx1
21 3G230070 Needls bar base fHEA— 2 Hx1
22 SG230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) KPR AR—1— (1=6. 1) Hx 2
23 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) KR (INTILF) Hx12
24 KX230141 Take up lever spacer EHAR—H— Hx10
25 RD230201 Take up lever spacer collar ERRA—H—H5— Hx 1
26 5G230040 Needle bar stocker SHER bvh— Hx 1
21 $G230150 Needle bar felt $ETzLE Hx 1

51 Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4 RARGETRA Y R3S Wx4
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 FAFALRAL - M3x 8

53 Hex. sacket set screw M4 x3 RRRMIEA S Mx8

54 Hex. socket flush screw M3x14 AEFNFIA Y NIx 14

b5 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 35 AERMSAL - N335

56 Hex. socket boit M4 x12 AARMFHRIL - Mxi2

57 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 RERFLA 5 #x4

58 Truss screw Mdx8 +FERFESRDFT RExB

L8{L9)

080327




04LA-2 Needle bar A (Z15)
it#EA (Z15) 18

17

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVT-21501C

080321



04 A—2 Needle bar A(Z15) {H=Head @' TY)
' #HEA (Z15) (H=EEH)
ITEM LIS T No. DESCRIPTION TR Q' TY NOTE
1 RD230480 Needle bar a'ssy it##a" ssy H x15
2 RD230490 Needle bar guide HEH A F Hx15
3 RH230410C feedle bar it Hx 15
4 KV230040 Needle bar spring(pper, for thick type) St/ An (L WA Hx15
5 HT230330 Cloth hold set clamp HRTEvy RS Hx 15
] HT230263 Washer for set clamp tw IS TRES H x 15
7 49014167 O-ring $5065 04 55065 H =30
8 §6G230220 Needle bar spring |ower ik F Hx 15
9 RD230370C Cloth hold(ZQ4) 7RI T (204 Hx15
190 KF232130 0-ring (1B-AS568-902) €030918 G1) 47 (1D-AS568-002) C03091B Hx15
11 HT230120 Washer 2.4 SasarIyie— 2.4 Hx15
12 RH230440 Needle clampWith hook, set screw) Sk A (T - B2 S ) Hx15
13 RH230460 Needle clamp screw FAIE Hx15
14 RH230450 Weedle clamp (With hook) Sk A (Z v 24 Hx15
16 FNO70011RG  |Needie (DBXKS 11RG) # (DBXKS 11RE) Hx15
16 SL230070 Take up lever shaft(Z06) EKFEL e 7 R {206) Hx 1
17 $G230200.. Take up lever collar (Z12} EFEHT—(L12) Hx 2
8 SL230001 Slide block set(Z06) RT3 KFOw o4y k(206 Hx 1
19 5L230021 Slide block AS4 FIOws Hx 1
20 RD230060 Bearing plate APY LS TL— Hx 1
21 SLZ230090 Slide blogk sim ASA FFOw I LA Hx i
22 SL230031 Needle bar base SHiER—2 Hx 1
23 56230230 Take up lever spacer (t=6.1) ERAR—H—(1=6.1) Hx2
24 KX230152 Take up lever (ZN multi) EFHENTILF) H x 15
25 KX230141 Take up lever spacer RRAA—H— Hx13
26 RD230201 Take up lever spacer col lar EFRAA—H—HF-— Hx 1
27| SL230040  (Need!e bar stocker (206) BHER 1 v h— (206) Hx 1
28 SL230080 Needle bar felt HEIZL L Hx 1

51

Hex. socket double point screw M4 x4

RARGETILARA 3D Mxd

. b2 Hex. socket bolt M3x8 AEFATAIL - BIx
53 Hex. socket set screw M4 =8 FERATLEA DS HAx 8
b4 Hex. sogket flush screw M3 x 14 AARGIR Y N2x14
55 Hex. socket bolt M3 x35 FBFUFFRIL  H3x35
56 Hex. socket boft M4 x 12 RETUTHIL - Kx 12
57 Hex. socket bolt M3x 25 FRATUA R - W% 25
58 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 RENFLA RS Hx4
50 Truss screw Méxg FHFERS FFAMTD WxB

L8

083N




048 Needle bar B | °
it B

1/
) N
. N
Q ]
o R
) (| o 000
4 3 AR
5 52 52 3 0
7 - 5 o
8 3 (@ @
? (#) %5 1 LY . 0
10 N
12 0
a
19 0
54,
< 53
20 N
- 2 X 16
56
2 25 57 27
23 T
(o)
) 18 7 28 &8
24 60
29 .
BEVS-29/212/215 30 58
BEVS-Z12C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ1Z2 BEVS-HLCLZ1104 s

BEVS-7928 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z1501C

080619



04B Needle bar B (H=Head O’ TY)
§H#B (H=TE%)
I L1ST No. DESCRIPTION &% oTY NOTE
1 $G230170 Driving shaft gt Hx1
2 RD230150 Driving shaft bush upper (BEMAX) ERE T v b (BEMAX) Hx 1
3 HT230750 0il core (30mm) A1 (30mm) Hx 1
4 HT230471 Small link pin MY sy e Hx
b HT230491C Link (Small) 1) 247 () Hx 1
6 HT230730 Shim ring(¢10 t=0.3) DLl @I (10 10.9) Hox 1
7 A9012127 E-ring(93) ER AR A 8 (FEEED) Hx 2
8 KF230530 Roller (For take up lever) R (XKEMA) Hx2
9 HT230450 Link roller ieint pin JyusandafsrEy Hx 1
10 HT230760 0il core (Bmm) S (B Hx 1
11 HB230201C Needle bar driving link HIEEHE) s M x1
12 HT230510 Needie bar driver slide block HENLEH IOy Hx 1
13 $6230180 Link reller joint pin{Large) Yyuyaodad s ey (R Hx1
.14 HT230480C Link (Large) s (K) Hx1
16 56230190 Washer for joint pin DaA v rEYATy v — Hx1
16 §G230031 Cloth held support slide block WRIREH IOy Hx1
17 S$G230000 0il receive plate AR FL— Hx 1
18 HT230340 Cloth hold suppert rubber P2 Th Hx 1
19 HT230290 Needle bar beat fixing base SHENS TS Hx 1
20 HT230520 Needle bar driving stopper SEINER bwit— Hx1
21 A9012368 Spacer (Rol | bush) RAR—Y— (T ya) Hx1
22 RH230650 Shim ring PN 4 Hx1
23 RH230540 Needle bar driver #HEEME Hx1
24 HT230280C Needle bar driver pin fHEM Hx 1
25 HT230560C Needle bar driver return spring gLy a—VRATy LT Hx1
26 49012415 Double point screw M6 x 7(P0. 75) a2 kA WEx 7 (PO, 75) Hx2
27 $L230180 Driving shaft bush{Lower) BH#F o2 (T Hx1
28 LA230140 Bearing guide ATYHHAE Hx1
29 $G230300 Bearing pin AFYLTE Hx 1
30 AB010065 Balf bearing 686zz R— AT T 6B62L Hx1
b1 Hex. socket set screw M4x10 AARMIEAFD Mx10
52 Hex. socket set screw M4 x6MWith nylon) RERTIEA RS MxG{F4 D)
53 Hex. nut M4 Pav:pab
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 12 (With washers) REREAL b Mx 1 20FEE /RERA)
55 Hex. socket button bolt M3 x6 FRARHS WAL - M3xE
56 ‘ Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With nylon} FARMEA FD Mxd(FO24)
57 *[Hex. Sucke bolt M2.5x86 ABAHAL b WLEXE
58 Hex. socket bolt M4x15(With washers) AERMAIL b M5 (FES 3R ERD)
59 Hex. socket boft M4 x 6(With washers) FARAIL b WA X6 (EEE /A REE)
60 Hex. socket set screw(Dog point) Mdx12 AANRMTIEA 23 (8 5%) M= 12
L8 070619



04C Needle bar C
dHEC .

BEVS-29/212/215 BEVS-212C/Z15C BEVS-HLZ12

BEVX-HLCLZ1104 BEVS-2928 BEVY-Z12/115

BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12C/Z15C BEVT-Z1201C/Z21501C

080619



04cC Needle bar C (H=Head @' TY)
g C (H=TE%)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #54 Q1Y NOTE

1 HT230590 Lever pin block Lii—trFoysy Hx 1

2 RR230091 Meedle har driving lever set{P25.65) SHERE L i—4 v h (P25, 5) Hx 1

3 HB230271¢ Needle bar driving lever fixing pin set collar [#HEEELA—EECEYEY FAS— Hx1
4] RR230081  |Needle bar driving lever (P25. 65) SHEEERY L/ {— (P25, 65) Hx 1
5 HB230281C Needle bar driving lever fixing pin eollar FHHEEH L A—BEELHS— Hx 1
6 HT230410C Needle har driving fever fixing pin SHEEIRI L/ —ERE Hx1

7 HB230262¢C Needle bar driving lever connecting pin EHEERE L g e Hx 1
8 HB230220C Needle bar driving lever pin(B} SHEFEEY L i— v (B) Hx 1
9 $G230270 Cam guide plate hLH4 ETL—F Hx1
10 §G230210 Cloth hold cam(K3) T H 4 (K3) Hx1
11 MK230080C Cam tap plate HhsyITIL—+ Hx1
12 SG270190 Thread support a' ssy FARFFASSY Hx1
13 $G270050 Thread support base RERA—R Hx1|.
14 A8014166 Plug cushion rubber TM-96-6 FST Y vioa vl THIGG Hx1
16 SG270060 Thread support lever RfRFFLA— Hx1
16 §G270070 Thread support link RERY Y Hx1
17 ASO12127 E-ring{ed ERL AW (EER 3) Hx 2
18 $G270120 Thread support return spring REHUE—R Hx1
19 SG270110 Thread support lever pin screw RBERLS—EVRY Hx 1
20 KC270101C Solenoid pin Jled A REY Hx1
21 A3056037 Keep solenoid TDS-K10SL{With cover) F—FV L4 F TDS-KIOSL (s 3—1) Hx1
51 Hex. socket set screw MAx4(With nylon) FRATUTIEA R Wxd (3 O V)

52 Hex. socket bolt MAx12(With washers) ARARMGHRL b M 12(FES HESH)

53 Hex. socket set screw MGx5 FRBAATIEALY W5x5

54 Hex. nut M6 (With spring washer) AEF b K IRERA)
65 Hex. socket bolt M4X14(With adhesive) FRAFRIL b ¥ 14 GEFERID
b6 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB(With washers) AREFUTFL b WMxdCRES s RESH)
57 Hex. socket bolt Mdx15(Hith washers} FAAAI b Mx 15 (FES R EET)

58 Hex. socket set screw Mox 10 FRARMILEAFT W5 10

59 Hex. socket set screw M58 FRARMLEA RS W5x8

60 Hex. socket bolt M3x&(With washers) FRARAAINL - W6 (FES SREST)

61 Hex. nut M4 REFY WM

L8

081006



080321

04D Needle bar D

BEVS-29/7212/775

HLZ12 BEVS-HLCLZ1104 BEVT-Z1201€/Z1501C

BEVS-712C/Z15C BEVS



(H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type}

04D Needle bar D
D (H=FB%) CKIIBEITE > TRED)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION B o TY NOTE
1 5L230130 Arm reinforcement bracket TAE TS v Hx'1
2 SW230020 Take up lever stocker EBR bwh— Hx 1|2
$G230410 Take up lever stocker (Z12) EHZ buh— (21D Hx 1|12
RY230180 Take up lever stocker EHEZ Lyh— Hx 1|28
3 A9011137 LM-guide (ZN) LWA A = (ZN) Hx 1|8
§G230390 LM-guide (212} L4 4 F (D12 Hx 1|21
SLZ230140 L¥-guide (206} LMFH A 1 (Z06) Hx 1|28
4 56230290 Slide block holder ASARETRu D RILT— Hx 2
6 S$G330010 Connecting rod BEOw K 2 |x
5 §G330041C Rod joint ¢6 OvFZa4 k@b 2
7 3L250230 Head (eft cover AR A A Hx 1
8 SL250081 Cap cover set 2 WEHA—Ey k2 Hx 1
9 5G250060 Qil holder felt BESF Hx 1
10 51250091 Cap cover 2 BT H -2 Hx 1
1 A9014168 Brass rivet ¢2x11.5{8rass) HREEU A b p2x 11 5(EHED Hx 4
12 KX270050 Thread guard disk bracket upper ES Yl Hx 1|z
8G270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper FMETS&S v bE Hx 1]z12
RD270040 Thread guard disk bracket upper @M IS4 FE Hx 1(215
13 KX270370 Napped plate EEFL— 1 Hx 2
86270100 Napped plate EETL— Hx 2|22
RD270020 Napped plate HEFL—F H x 2|zis
14 KX270070 Thread guard disk spacer PO R A~—t— Hx 2
15| LA270120  |Thread puard disk bracket HEIETS 4y b (N-4) Hx 1z
SG270030 Thread guard disk bracket(Z12) FBO TSy Q1D Hx 1212
LA270080 Thread guard disk bracket (ZQ-A) FMIMFS 4 - (Z0-4) Hx 1)215
51 Hex. socket bolt M4 x tOMith washers) FERFRICE W 1 0CFEEE /RS
52 Hex. socket bolt Max12(With washers} RERGAL - W5x 12 (FEE S RESMA) bl
Hex. socket boit M5 x14(With washers} FRAREFNL - IS 14EES /SR EST) 212,715
53 Hex. socket bolt MAx15(With plain washer) FARETUFHRIL - W= 15(FES{L)
84 Hex. socket bolt Mdx 14 FARMRILE Mx14
55 Hex. socket balt M4 x (0 FBRARILE Mx10
56 Hex. socket bolt Mdx14 AREFYTAIL F Mx14 79
Hex. socket bolt M4 x 15 FRATUHRIL - BEx15 2.5
57 Hex. socket bolt MAx12 AREFEFL F M2
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 xG{With plain washer) ABREAN b MG (FEES )
29 Hex. socket bolt M4 » 25(With washers) FANMHIL b W25 (FER S GRESH)
60 Truss screw M4 x 12 FHAT S AMNF T Wx12
L8 080321




E
ar
Needle b
E

04,

3
frr/fffrf,fr/ffr(/rffrr,'ffzr,frr/rffr/rrm-‘

C
15
it
VS-

BE

26
02
0%

b



O4E Needle bar E (H=Head Q' TY)
SEE (H=FE%)
ITEM L1ST Ho. DESCRIPTION HR% Ty NOTE
1| PF250010P380 |Head between cover (712, P=380) ~w KB~ (212 P=380) 10
PF250020P380 |Head between cover (Z12.P=380% with hale Ao KA A— (712, P=380) RE Y 4
PG250010P380 |Head between cover (Z15, P=380) ~y K5 r<—(Z15. P=380} 10
PG250020P380 |Head between cover (Z15, P=380) with hole ~w KR A4~ (715, P=380) R ) 4
2 SF250150 Name plate (Stop) #R45 (Stop) 2
3 SF250140 Name plate(Start) 224R (Start) 2
4 SM250160 Support plate wETL— 2
5 KX510140 Switch cover AA yFhii— 2
6 A2052080 Push button switch (SB-221 N/O, AT-4124) B2 A F (5B-221 N/O, AT-412M0) 2
7 A9052081 Push button switch (SB-221 N/0, AT-412R} BAE AL wF (58-221 N0 AT-412R) 2
8 SL250102 Upper shaft guard(Needle between 350) EEA— K ($17E350) H—1
9 RY250070 Arm upper cover F—htF4 Hx 1
10| SG230160  [Slide block fixed plate AS4 FIOysEERE H X 1 fammme
1 PF250000 Head cover (212} ~w Fhn—@12) Hx 1|22
PG250000 Head cover (Z15) ~y Fhsi—(218) Hx 1[5
12 $G240000 Thread guard{¥ith ceramic) KA GBFED Hx 1|z12
RD240271 Thread guard(With ceramic) Kafr HBFD Hx 128
13 SG270170 Thread support apron a' ssy H{EZT 70 ASSY H > 1|2
SL270000 Thread support apron a’ ssy FIRFRI O ASSY Hx 1|25
14 SG270140 Thread support apron spacer HEELITOUAR—H— Hx 2
15 SG270010 Thread suppert apron REHET IO Hx 1|22
SL270010 Thread support apren KEBEI IOy Hx 1lz5
16 $G270000 Thread support clamp REEIS VT H x12[z12
H x 15|z15
17 HT270063 Thread support clamp set screw RBEBISLTEARY H x12|z12
' H % 15[z15
18 SG270180 Thread support spring FEH A H x 12|12
H x 15215
19 SG270130 Thread support pin SR H x 12212
H x 15215
20 $G270150 Thread holder spring support Sdk A st AR— b Hx 132
SL270030 Thread holder spring support Sdk £ 2 LR — Hx 1]z15
21 SL270040 Thread holder spring fixed screw Fb A R R H % 3|2es21s
22 $G270160 Thread holder spring FIEA T H x 1|zi2
SL270020 Thread holder spring Fotk A s Hx 1])z15

51 Truss screw Mox 6 +2RET F SRR T HExE
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 10 AR - W5 10

53 Pan screw M3x 8 +FREFRPRL I
54 Truss screw M4 x12 TFERE T ANR D W42

L9

090224




03  Jump

TS

52

212

297215

53

BEVS-79/712/715

BEVS-712C/Z15C BEVS-7Z928 BEVY-Z12/Z15 BEVY-Z12F BEVY-Z12(C/Z15C

080619



05 Jump (H=Head Q' TY)
AU (H=T%0
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION e oTY NOTE
1 AB056036 Rotary solenoid O=--&%Yy—yL/s4 K Hx 1
3ER35-35% 3 x 8 x 9 MI90386R (ETL) JER35-35x 3 8x 0 M9G03BER (ETL)
2 86230260 Needle bar stopper fixing bracket SHER P v RIS Hx1
3 HT230220 Needle bar stopper HIER bwit Hx1
4 HT230620C Needle bar stopper fixing pin BHER by D Hx1
5 56230310 Needie bar indication bolt sHgRmARL - Hx 1]z
6 MH230161C Indication plate BERTL—b H x 1|05
7 RD230250 Jump solenoid fixing bracket SeuFYLs 4 FRETSry b Hx 1
8 HB240020C Jump solenoid lever DR DAV A Hx 1
9 HB240030¢C Jump solenoid lever pin Do TYLI 4 FLA—E Hx 1
10 HB240041 Jump eecentric PR 5 3 Hx 2
11 HBA 60220 Keep solenoid plunger (PTFE) E2—FYL/A RIS uTey— (5700 Hx 1
12 HB560060 Keep solenoid spring F—FYLS A FRFILT Hx1
13 HBE60212 Keep solenoid TDS-KOTA(ETL) H—FYL /A F TDSKOTAETL) Hx 1
14 RV230050C Keep solenoid fixed plate F—FVL/ A FRIEIL—t Hx 1
51 Hex. socket button bolt ¥4x8 AARMARE AL+ M xg
52 Hex, nut ¥4 AKAFv - W
53 Hex. socket button bolt M x6 ARARTHRR 2RI - MEXE
54 Hex. socket balt M5x 16 (With washers) FATRITANL F B 16EEE R ERD
b5 Hex. socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) FARSEA F T B x4 GERFD
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x8 FRAFULFRI - Hax8
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With plain washer) FARARERIL b Mx 12CEES)
(Kith adhesion) (EERID
58 Hex. socket bolt M4 xB(With washers) ABERFFAL b xS (REE IRERH)
59 Hex. socket bolt M2. 6 x5 (With washers) FRETTAIL b N2 65 (FER FERH
L8 080321




06-1 Thread guide(Z12)

FE (Z212)

52 <} @)_ PR
- -@1“' @
OF) g

R\,

7

e oD

53

15 16 5&

& * giivg
) R/ s

BEVS-Z12 BEVS-Z12C BEVS-HLZ12

070912



06—1 Thread guide(Z12) {H=Head Q' TY)
R (Z12) (H=5%0
ITEM L 1S T No DESCRIPTION #&K4 @ TY NOTE
1 PF240001 Tension base a'ssy(VS-Z12) F g wihssy NS-11D) Hx1
2 PF240020 Tension base cover (¥§-212) Fria LB V712 Mox T
3 $G240040 Upper part thread guide plate (DSH-Z12) LEHERTL— k DSH-Z12) Hx1
4 RR240300C Tension a’ ssy (DS) #BTFASSY(DS) Hx12
5 HT240290 Tension whee| a’ ssy FlLoioa kA — LT Hx12
6 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate E 3L A & L Hx12
7 RD240Q154 Dial tension a ssy & L&A Hx12
8 RR240390 Number |abel BESANL Hx 1
9 SG240050 Thread guide plate upper (DSH-Z12) #ENTL— b - L (DSH712) Hx1
10 SG240060 Thread guide plate lower (DSH-212) BRERTL—F - FOH-Z12) Hx 1
11 PF240010 Tension base case a' ssy{V$-712) Fria vy —A Assy (V$-212) Hx 1
12 SG240610 Sponge rubber (DSH-212) R T L (DSH-Z12) Hx 1
13 56240070 Secend thread guide plate |ower (DSH-Z12) - HERTL— b (DSH-712) Hx1
14 FA999052 Hex. nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEF oy b SMIT/G4CHES R EEM) Hx12
15 KN540510 Tension whee! nut Fuia kA —LFt b Hx12
16 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) FhigitH—F 1 A2 () Hx12
17 EBY02602 8582 - switch board with thread detection 8582 - 124hH i@t R 1 v FEIR Hx 1
18 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber plate LEDsBE 4 T LR Hx 1
19 EBYQ1627 H2074 16 needle flat cable(Z12) H20T4 16825 » Far—F (212 Hx1
20 RR240330 Switch board fixed base (DS) A w FRARET ~— 2 (D5) Hx2
21 HT240180 S¥-nut SMF v Hx12
22 $G240100 Tension base bracket - L(DSH-712) FuiaLdA—R - LOSH-212) Hx 1
23 A%068032 FOW clamp (FCH-26) FCRZ 5 s T (FOW-26) Hx 1
24 RD240090 Cord holder BRI # Hx1
25 $G240090 Tension base bracket - R{DSH-Z12) Fioa B AR—A - R(DSH-212} Hx 1
51 Flush screw M3 x8 +FEREAMADF D WIxB
52 Truss screw MIx5 +FRE FFANFT WIS
53 Flush screw M4 x8 +FAAMAFR LD W4xB
54 Hex. socket holt M2x3 AAERMAALF M2x3
bh Pan screw M3 x4 TEREFRBRT MIx4
56 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3% 8 +FRAF RS T BEA b+ MIxE
57 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x5 +FITFAGES v T BF A+ MIx5
b8 Truss screw M4 =10 FFRE T RN #x10
29 Hex. socket bolt M5 15{With washers) ARBTUTAIL - 5= (S(EES (REERD
60 Truss screw M4x§ +FERE FTADFT Mx6
LG (L8 070912




06-2 Thread guide(Z15)
FE (Z215)

8
kNO:;

1 7 .'.(ml'l

60
54

b
iy
"ff -
G

BEVS-Z15 BEVS-Z15C BEVY-Z15 BEVY-Z15F BEVY-Z15C

070523



06—2 Thread guide (Z15) (H=Head @' TY
FiE (Z215) (H=T%)
ITEM LI ST No. DESCRIPTION #&& 1Y NOTE
1 PGZ4OOS_0 Thread callar base a’ ssy(¥5-215) F [~ — R Assy (V5-215) Hx1
2 RV240100 Felt frame(DSH-ZQ) 7 =L k# (DSH-20} Hx 1
3 RV240110 Felt {DSH-Z0) 7Lk (DSH-Z0) Hx1
4 PG240040 Thread callar base (V5-Z15} FOA—R (¥6-Z15) Hx1
5 A9012438 Felit hoid spacer (DSH-ZO) FIARIER A Hx 2
6| RV240180  |Tube holder (D-Z0) Fa— T ¥ — 010 Hx 1
7 PG240001 Tension hase a’ ssy (V5-Z15) F i g o8 Assy (V8-715) Hx1
8 RR240300C Tension a' ssy(DS) F 3 FASSY (DS) Hx15
9 HT240290 Tension wheel a ssy Futra bikg — LR H x 15
10 RR240510 Thread spring adjusting plate S CRREIR H x 15
11 RD240154  [Dial tension 2’ ssy(DS) 54 L HEBFH 08) Hx15
12 RR240390 Number label FEBS AL Hx 1
13 RV240040 Thread guide piate upper (DSH-ZQ) £EAFL— bk L (DSH-20) Hx 1
14| RV240050  [Thread guide plate lower (DSH~Z0) KEATL— b - FOHZO Hx 1
15 PG240010 Tension base case a’ ssy(VS-Z15) Fia bBS—Z Assy(¥S-215) Hx 1
16 RV240091 Sponge rubber (DSH-ZQ) A A 2T 4 (DSH-20) Hx 1
17 RV240062 Second thread guide plate (DSH-Z) FE2HENT L—  (OSH-70) Hx1
18 FAG99052 Hex.nut SM11/64 (With washers) AEF v M6 (TES RESE Hx15
19 KN540510  |Tension wheel nut Fyvavh —LTy b Hx15
20 HT240101 Lower thread detection sensor disk(YN) THBHEZ LY —F 1 A7 (W) Hx 15
21 HT240180 SH-nut SHFw & Hx15
22 EBY02612 8562 - switch board with thread detection 8562 - |54} Rtift R v FEIK Hx 1
23 RR240660 LED oil avoid rubber piate LED#BE 7 T L35 Hx 1[0
24 EBY01625 H1842 16 needle flat cable K142 16875 v b —T Hx 1
25 RR240330 Switch board fixed hase AA v FEERFA—Z(DS) Hx2
26 PG240020 Tension base cover (VS-Z15) Fira v 8H—US-I15) Hx 1
27 A9068032 FCW cTamp (FCW-26) FOWS S5 2 7 (FOH-26) Hx 1
28 RV240081 Tension base bracket - L (DSH~Z() TrLavBR—R - LOSKH-IY) Hx1
29| RV240071  |Tension base bracket - R(DSH-Z0) F223BA=R - ROS-Z0 Hx 1
51 Fiush screw M3x8 HERTIN Y WIx 8
52 Truss sorew M3 x 14 FERH b5 RAK T #3% 14
53 Truss screw M3x5 TERE FFR PR WIxE
54 Flush screw M4 x8 +EFUT MR D Hax8
55 Hex. socket bolt M2x3 FRAFUTAIL b H2x3
56 Hex.nut M4 1 REF R MIB
57 Pan screw M3 x4 FERMTF RN D W3x4
58 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x8 it AGES v 7 BA Ak H3IxB
59 Truss screw M4 =10 TFRF FTRDRT M x10
60 Hex. socket bolt M5xT5{With washers) RAFREAIL b W15 (FEE, /R EE)
LO(L8) 080221




07 Color change
=X

BEVS-Z9/212/215 BEVS~Z15C/Z15C BEVY-Z12F

070426



(3% Depends on machine type)

07 Color change
BB CKIEBAC K > TRED)
'TEM LTIST No. DESCRIPTION &&% Q' TY NOGTE
1 $G330231 Color change a’ssy for siide(12 needle) RS54 FRRBIASSY(12%) 1
2 SG330161 Color change caver (Upper) BRI Hs— (L) 1
3 SG330140 Sensor dock BLY— Ky 1
4 $G3301190 Connecting block EEIO vy 1
5 KX330160 Connecting collar shaft gD o 6
6 AB010063 Bear ing MR105ZZ (NSK) SoFa7EWRY WR105ZZ (NSK) 6
7 A9012127 E-ring ¢3 ERU LY BEE 93 6
8 56330120 LM base plate L§_R—= FL—F 1
9 Kx230170 Joint block PEE I ) =B 1
10 $6330100 LM guide 28RS12MUU+265M (THK) LMH A F 2SRS12MUL+265M (THK) 1
11 A9053079 lLock sensor cable Z type O+t v—5—FILIH 1
12 EBY01623 3770 needle positicner boerd(ZN) 3770 =— KA 3+ —BIREN 1
13 AB012208 Spacer (Rol| bush) ¢:5x4L AR—Y—(ETusa) ¢bxdl 5
14 86330131 Board fixed base EMmE<—2 1
15 AB065092 Reversible motor 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 Lsi—&F LE—4&— 3RJ10GB-AUL-E4 1
16 49065106 Gear head 3GBIBK-DS ¢~ K J0B18K-D5 1
17 SG330060 Color change base BTty 1
18 AB010004 Bearing 600327 ATy 600372 2
19 $6G330070 Color change cam Biah L 1
20 SG330080 Bearing hold col lar RPN LTATHhT— 1
21 86330090 Color change side plate B4 FFL—F 1
22 AB060063 Photo micro sensor EE-SX672A FUTRRZ + bT o 7Ot 4 — EE-SK672A( 1
23 SG330151 Rotation sensor dock Bt —Fus 1
24 $G3301 71 Golor change cover (Lawer) BRIAhNA~(T) 1
2h SG330180 Colaor change connecting shaft(For Z12/Y¥300) B (212/V300/) 1
$G330030 Color change connecting shaft(For Z12/V500) & E5EfsEE (Z12/V50058) 1
26 5G330020 Connecting rod right o Fs 1
51 Truss screw MAx§ +FERE T RMNRD M4x8
52 Hex. socket bolt M6 x35(With washers) ARERFAL b HoxIB(FES HITERT)
53 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10(With washers) FRERMAL b B 100CFEE ARERS)
54 Hex. socket bolt M3 x 14 (With washers} AEFEFIL ~ WX 14(EES AREED
bh Hex.nut M6 = bt
56 Hex. socket bolt M5x 15 (With washers) AESRFHILE M5 15 (TFES AREET)
57 Hex. sacket bolt M3 x10 AARMARILF Mx10
58 Truss screw M3 <8 FEFRYT T AR H3xE
59 Pan screw M5x50(Nith plain washer) IR F AR D WS XS0 (R
60 Hex. socket bolt M4 x6 FAREAFUTHRL - X6
61 Hex. socket set screw Mox 10 FRANRATIE A 2 5% 10
62 Hex. socket set screw M6x5 FRERMERA R HEX5
63 Hex. nut M5 AT+ M
64 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 30 FRAFRMAIL - HEx 30
65 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20(With spring washer) AEFREAIL - M5 x20 (RERR
66 Hex. socket bolt M&x 25 (Nith washers) © FREFUTHRI b M6 x 25 (EEES + ChEEST)
L9(L8) 070426




0BA Drive A

BEEDA

17

18

BEVS-7212C/Z15C

090218



08A Drive A
BEE) A
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION #R4 Q' TY NOTE
1 SM250010 Stand cover (L) AR FEHI—L) 1
2 A9012066 C-ring (For shaft ¢12) CRLEAR (BA 12 1
3 RQ31Q000 Idter TAES— 1
4 A9010003 Bearing 600122 ~FY ‘/9‘\600122 2
5 A9012063 G-ring(For hole ¢28) CEIE A (A ¢ 28) 1
6 SM310030 Idler shaft FAKS—8h 1
7 PM310000 Idler bracket FTAES—F347vy bk 1
8 PM310010 Tension plate FuiavdL—F 1
9 SC310050 Angle instructions plate BEERH 1
10 PM4800C0 Pulley hox F——Fus A 1
11 A9011259 Pillow block (UCP305-20M-UT, SH) £ O—&eh2 4 (UCP305-20M-U1. SH) 2
12 A9020223 Timing belt (B25035M1475) B 24 AL - (B25055M1475) 1
13 SM310070 Rotary angle |abel BEEH S L 1
14| SM310040  |#20 upper shaft timing pul ley (S5H-62) SREMAE A T 2 T 1) — (S5N-62) 1
15| 1PPM123801  |Shaft mogol & cover (B12S, 360ST) L3 7 FE—JL & B /S— (5128, 3805T) 1 |z
1PPM153801 Shaft mogo! & cover (BI5S, 3808T) 47 BE—IL & /i (B15S, 3808T) 1 s
16 PM310040 Upper shaft (¢ 20) 3 (¢20) 1
17 A9013069 N coupling N-20-2C NA Yo N-20-20 2
18 RN320010 Upper shaft connecting shaft (g 20x 3700} FEGERE D 4 7 - ($20x3700) 2
51 Truss screw M5x10 +FRF SRR WEx10
52 Hex. socket bolt M6x 20 (With washers) AEREFIL - N6x20(ZES ARESD
53| . Hex. bolt M6x 60 Full screw(With plain washer) RERNL - HEx60 £+ (EEST)
54 Hex. socket bolt M§>10(With washers} AR MExT0(FESR ARELSHD
55 Hex. nut M6 (With plain washer) AT b W(EERM)
56 Hex. socket bolt M12x25(With washers) FANTRA R M2x35 (TR AR ERT)
57 Truss screw M5x15 +FRAT RS AT M5 x 15
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 FNEFUTAIL b WEx 15
L9 090223






08B Drive B
EXEB
ITEM LEST No. DESCRIPTION I aTY NOTE
1 SM490000 Motor base Em G R—2R t
2 SM310060 Motor puiley(S5M-23} E—4—F—1)—(55M-23) q
3 HV¥310210 | K-FBK3-4P-0. 75kw VF3 with cable(ETL) IK-FBK8-4P-0. 75kw VF3 &r— L {H{ETL) 1
4 RJ250160 Motor fan cover EF—F-27 2 AA—(BHRA) 1
5 SM250020 Stand cover (Inside) AR R (D) 1
6]  5C310062 Lower shaft housing TNy LY 2
1 PM310030 Lower shaft housing bracket (L T#AISL T TS5y R 1
8 PM310020 Lower shaft housing bracket(R) FToAICLTTSHoe R 1
9 SM310050 ¢ 15 lower shaft timing pulley (S5M-62) PISTFHR A 525 F—1)— (36H-62) 1
10 PM310050 Lower shaft{¢15) Faa{a15) 1
11 HP321100 Lower shaft connecting coupling FHEgAy TS 1
12 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢15x3300 EEEL 27 R $15%3300 2
21 Hex. socket bolt M8=25(With washers) AR b U8 x25(PES ARERH)
52 Hex. socket bolt M5x15 AHRAFRAAIL - Wox15
53 Hex. bolt M8x20(With washers) HAFIL L W8x20 (TEE AfER{T
54 Truss screw 5= 10 TFERAT FFRNF D HEx 10
55 Hex. socket bolt M5x25ith washers) RERMAIL b M5x25(TER IRERMT)
56 Hex. socket holt MG x= 15 AT - WEx15
57 Hex. secket bolt M5 x 14 (Black) FRAFTHIL b MEx 14(8)
19 090218




9

10A Pantograph drive A

BEOSHE-Z0-BS  BEVS-Z12C/Z15C

060622



10A Pantograph drive A {H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type) -
RERE A (H =388 CKIZHIEIC L > TRED)
ITEM L1ST No DESCRIPTION IHa%& o Ty NOTE
1| FR92460304A3804A [Square pantograph a’ ssy (460 x 304) e a’ ssy (460 % 304) Hx1
2 A9012437 Knob nut (32 M6 tap hale) JTHu R (P32 MR TR 46 [x
3 SG730092 Product pantograph stay a’ ssy vy MEREESE R F—ASSY H+ 1
for compact mashine
4 SC730102 Stay bracket for compact mashine owi% FARTF—FS A H+ 1
5 SC730111 Spacer HggRAA—Y— H+1
6 LA730650 Praduct pantograph hold spring WEHRI AR H+1
1 LA730610 Positioning pin B A AL b Hx2+2
8 LA730630 Slide plate ARSAFTL—F H+1
] LA730590 Pantograph stay main body PBA T A GER) H+ 1
10| 1FSM15380380AH2 |V-guide pantograph frame a'ssy (15T, P380) VIR 7 L—LASSY (15T P380) 1 =
11 SM480020 Connecting plate ERTL— 1
12| KF730500  |Truss screw SMI1/64x10.5 FERE H T RN SHI1/64x10.5 8
13 SM480031 V-member VA 2ri— 1
14 SM480001 V-slide bracket (15T, P380) VAS A BT 54 o |- (15T, P380) 1 |
15 SM480310 Felt (L=30) 7z )L - (L=30) 26 |x
16 SM480321 Thresho!d s1ip(L=6130) 15T, 380P BER A1) 1=6130) 15T, 380P 1 =
17| SM48004A380 (LM guide (SRS9, 470L) LM A I (SRS, 4700) 5 %
18| SM48005A380 LM guide (2SRS9, 590L) LM# 4 I (25RSS, 590L) 1
19 SMA80011 Y-guide pantograph frame (15T, P380) VEER# T L— 4. (15T, P380) 1 %
20 SM480300 V-guide felt VERZ Lk 17 [
21 RR730010 V-guide bearing base a'ssy (Upper) VIB)R T 1) 2 R—AASSY(E) 3
22 RR730050C V-guide bearing hold base VEERT Y Y FEREA—A 3
23 RR730020 ¥-guide bearing base a’ssy(Lower) VRSB AT U 2 5 R~ RASSY (F) 3
24 A9014160 Lacking holl plug LHP-0500 0w & HFHR—I 755 LHP-0500 4
25 SM730001 V-sub partograph frame (4505T) V-T2 7 L—4 (4508T) 1
26 RR730031C V-sub pantograph frame cap VTR T L—Ldp oS 2
271 SM48023A380  |V-guide cover (3808T) VR h /1 (380ST) 2 |
28 RJ250040 Y-guide servise cover (Front) VERH—E RN /3—GD 2
51 {Truss screw MAx 10 HERA FFADBET M0
52 Hex. socket set screw M3x8(With nylons) FREFUTIEA R D ¥3xB{+ 1 DT
53 Truss screw M3x 10 FERMA S RMFD W3210
54 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12{¥ith washers) REREAIL b W12 (FES /SREE)
bb Hex. socket button bolt MEx 12 ARERMHS AL M5x12
56 Hex. socket bolt M3x 10 (With washers) FARAA/L - WX 10CEER SHERT)
57 Hex. socket bolt M3 x§ FRARSAIL - HIxE
b8 Hex. socket flange bolt M5 =12 ARAERTZZ UL NEx12
b9 Hex. socket flush screw M5 =12 ARERFIPRT HEx12
60 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18 (With washers) AARMERIL - B 18(FES RESH)
61 Flush screw M4x8(Under cut) FERAMPRL NXB(FF—Hw k)
62 Rag nut(C) W4 LA (i 1
L9 070515




#EEENB

1068 Pantograph drive B

(s

3

&

E
\

uu--u..

o

\\ - Ty

=
u

58

/

@l_-: &-&)

59

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS  BEVS-212C/Z15C

060622



10B Pantograph drive B
B
ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION #&% Q' TY NOTE

1 SM480160 H-rail base fixed bracket(Rear} HL— L&MW TS 7w k() 1
2 HP321140 Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLNO2) EEER#Z = v + (SBFLNO2) 2
3 SM480140 H-pantograph drive pul ley shaft(183L} HiBE®) 7F— ) — i+ 7  (183L) 1
4 SM480060 H-rail base(4508T) HL— Lt & (4505T) 1
9 SM480150 H-rail base fixed bracket (Front) Hu— L B8BTS4 v - @D 1
6 A9052031 Switch (MH-601AM) HREELER v F (WH-601AN) 1
7 SM480180 Guide rai! side cover (L) ERL—IHA KL 1
8 SM480190 Guide rai! side cover (Pantograph stop) ERL—LYA FRA—(DIA R 1
9 SK480130 Pulley stopper F— =2 b ysi— 1
10 SM480070 LM guide {SSR15W, 560L) LMA 4 K (SSR15W. 560L) 1
1t RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (#=50) BASTRILHETS Y S H=50) 2
12 RF480101 Fantograph drive pulley rear ($=50) BEEE T — ) — itk W=50} 1
13 HH481980 $19 clamp P19y 2S5 ‘ 1
14 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) FY =252 7L F (B500-55M) 1
15 SM480121 Pulley bracket F—U—=FSH5u b 1
16 SK480251 Timing pulley shaft(For wide 50} #HEF—1—2 v 7  GOER) 1
17 RF480140 Pantograph drive pufley front (§=50) #EEE) F— 1) — §i (W=50) 1
18 A9012052 E-ring (¢ 10} ERLEAE ($10) 1
19 SM480290 Stopper collar Zbwii—h5— 1
20 SM480080 H-roller base HA—5—~R—2 1

21 SM450000 Magnet fixing bracket a’ ssy T Fy FRIT TS A w FASSY 1

22 A9052030 Magnet M-102A-02 TS & kb §-1024-02 1

23 SM450010 Magnet fixing bracket THERy FRITTSHF v b 1

24 SM480090 H-guide base HH A KR—2 1

25 SM480100 H-guide stay HH A EASF— 1

51 Hex. socket bolt W5 x 15 (With washers) FRARSAL F NEx15(FER SRERH)

52 Hex. socket bolt MEx20{With washers) FETUTAN b N6 x 20(FESE ARES)

53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 20(ith washers) REREHIL b U5x20(CFES ARESH)

54 Truss screw M3x 10 TFRT FSAMF T M3 10

b5 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 6 AARYTHL - NEx6

b6 Truss screw M4 x6(Chromate} +EFEARG RS ANFY Mx6(Z 02— k)

57 Hex. socket bolt Mdx10 FEREFIL E $4x10

58 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARMSAIL - MxI2

59 Hex. socket bolt M5 > 18 ABERITHFIL - Hx (8

60 Hex. cap nut M8 (With washers) AERTy b HB(EES SHRERT)

61 Hex. bolt M5x30Mith plain washer) AL b W5 x 0 EEEH)

62 Hex. socket boit M4 x 40(With washers) BTN b M 0 (FESE SR ERD)

63 Hex. nut M4 AEAF Y W4

64 Hex. socket boit M5x 20 AR - HEx20

65 Hex. socket bolt M3x15 AR - M3x15

66 Hex. socket bolt M4 =8 AT HIL E HexB

67 Truss screw M3 x6 FFERMA R FRMFT WIx6

68 Hex. socket bolt M5 =12 (With washers) ABTUTHIL b HEx12(FES s RESM)

69 Hex. socket bclt M4 x 12(Nith washers) RERMAENL F M 12{(FEE [(REET)

10 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8(With washers) FRBRUTAINL F MXSCEES HRESRT)

L9

090218




Jv

A%

1|

Gsmapagdic @

52

A b/a

1

~

HEEENC

10C Pantograph drive C

S

n---um

AR

-F
[Tnl

aununu

ot
0

Iy

\\ s e D

~0
um

\ .
e

..
% —
N =
A ~0
A
A
=)
!

712C7215C

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS

060622



10C Pantograph drive ¢ (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
FeREE) C (R=HFRL—ILED)
ITEM LIST No. DESCRIPTION &4 0 TY NOTE
1 SM480160 H-rail base fixed bracket (Rear) HL— L2 &R TS 4y b (#) R—1
2 HP321140 Upper shaft connecting bearing unit (SBFLNQ2) TS 0 = v |- (SBFLNO2) 2
3 SM480140 H-pantograph drive pulley shaft {183L) HiRERE) 7 — 1) — & e 7 {1830 rR—1
4 SM480060 H-rail base (4505T) Ll & (4508T) -1
5 SM480150 H-rail base fixed bracket (Front) HL—NE&TIFFS4 v b (D) —1
6 SM480180 Guide rail side cover (L} EBAL—ILYA Fhr—({) -1
7 SM480170 Guide rail side cover (R) ERL—ILYA Fhan—R) -1
8 SM480130 Pulley stopper F——RA Fyii— —1
9 SM480070 LM guide (SSR15W, 560L) LM K (SSR15H, 560L) -1
10 RF480261 Timing belt hold rack (=50} B4 VI MBTS v o K=50) 2
11 RF480101 Parntograph drive pul ley rear (W=50) BRI Tt — 18 (W=50) —1
12 HH481980 ¢19 clamp Q1B 257 -1
13 RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) ZU—ZAs AL b (BE00-55H) -1
14 SM480120 Pulley bracket Ty =TSk b -1
15 SM480110  |Timing pulley shaft #BMT—Y—Sr Tk -1
16 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (W=50) IR F—) — #ii (1=50) -1
17 49012052 E-ring(¢10) EELE AR (H10) =1
18 SM480290 Stopper ool lar Abwii—h5— —1
19 SM480080 H-roller base HO—5—~—2 -1
20 SM480090 H-guide base - HH A K _R—A —1
21 Sn480100 H-guide stay HA A FRF— —1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 = 15 (Hith washers) FRAERMAL b WEx15 (FES RESM)
b2 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (Wth washers) AREANRMHRIL b W x 20(FEES SXESD)
53 Hex. socket bolt M5 x20(Rith washers) FRAFUTAIL I NG x20 (FEES /RES®H)
54 Hex. socket bolt MG x6 FRAFREAIL b MExE6
55 Truss screw M4 x6(Chromate) FFERAFSAMRY MxE(Z0L— )
56 Hex. socket bolt M4 x10 FRETREARIL - M x10
57 Hex. socket bolt M4 x12 AARARIL - Mx12
58 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 RAFUTAN - MGx18
59 Hex. cap nut M8 (With washers) REHES v HB(FES SRESRMT)
60 Hex. bolt M5x30(With plain washer) AEANL b M5 %30 (FEERT)
61 Hex. socket bolt M4 x40(With washers) KERIGHI b WX 20 (B ATERMD
62 Hex. nut W4 wETy kM
63 Hex. socket bolt M5x20 FEFUFHN - Mox20
64 Hex. socket bolt M3x 15 AR b H3x15
65 Hex. socket bolt M4 x§ ARSI WX
66 Hex. socket bolt M5x 12(With washers) RATIL b M5x 12(FEE ShEBEED
67 Hex. socket bolt M4 x 12 (With washers} AARMAAIL b Mx 12 (FES /ARERT)
L9 070515




100 Pantograph drive
#EEE D )

BEDSHE-ZQ-BS BEVS-712C/215C




10D Pantograph drive D (R=H-direction rail Q' TY)
HeEEEh D (R=HHMAEL—ILH)
[TEM LI ST No DESCRIPTION #&% Q1Y NOTE
1 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling HKLRE—F—Hw TS 10
2 SM470010 H-connecting shaft (953L) N g S v 2 (9530 1
3 SM470020 H-connecting shaft (1333L) HiEgs < % 2 b (1333L) 2
4 SM250180 Machine back end cover (L) ETL BHgmET . FhaA--L) EL 1
b SM250170 Machine back end cover (R} ETL BEEET L FAA—®R ETL 1
6 SN250150 Machine back cover Wk E D — 1
7 SM470000 H~-connecting shaft(540L) HE 2 v 7 b (540L) 2
8 A9011240 Bear ing unit (UCFL204) o= |k (UCFL204) 2
9 PM490000 Bear ing bracket BW27SHu b 1
16 RF490071G Pulley shaft F—y—tw 2 b 1
" SM250040 H-drive cover HEEE 1 {— RX1
12 SM250030 H-guide rail frout cover HEEM L— LT A 73— Rx 1
13 RR320041 Clamp D) 2
14 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) HEHT—)— x{v 2 D 1
15 RF490061 Timing belt (B50035K450} #4525 YL | (BEOCSSHAS0) 1
16 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small Motor side) HEET—) — M (E—F—{) 1
17 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—g—TERAYF) YT 1
18 KR480100 Pantograph drive pul ley bearing collar BERT——WRTNI— 1
19 A9010056 Needle bearing ——RILATY LY 1
20 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side} E—5—T57 v+ HED 1
21 EDY00350 AG servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH— R — 4 — (T54614N1322E200) 1
22 RR250012 H-pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH HiBEE 1 = = b A1/ 3—(F) OSH 1
51 Hex. socket bolt M5x18 ARETUHIL - WEx18
52 Truss screw M5x8 R BT AMFD H5x8
53 Hex. socket bolt MG > 30 (With washers) RARMAIL b N30 (FEE ARERM)
54 Hex. socket bolt M8 x35({ith washers) ARETUTAN - NS IS (MES HAFESRD
55 Hex. bolt M8 =55 (With plain washer) AT b W xE5 (FEE)
56 Truss screw M4 x6({Chromate) +FAM R FRNFRD WG (I OA—F)
57 Hex. socket boit M6 x 20 AEREFILE MEX20
58 Hex. socket bolt M5 %16 ARAFUTAIL b WEx16
59 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 10 FANSLEA D ¥Ex1D
60 Hex. nut ¥8 NETv M
61 Hex. socket bolt M8x30(With washers) ARAFAT AL b WBxI0(EEE ARERMT)
62 Hex. socket bolt ¥6x 25 FARFAIL - H6x 25
L9 090218




070517

N/

HEEENE

10E Pantograph drive E
BEVS-Z12C/Z15C



10E Pantograph drive E (3% Depends on machine type)
FPrREEH E (HIFHIBIC L > TR D)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION i Q Ty NOTE
1 RJ480061C Timing pul ley shaft #E}I—)— w7 b 2
2| RJ480070  |[Timing pulfey posistion decision col lar HYT—) Bk A H5— 2
3 RF480140 Pantograph drive pulley front (§=50) $e5EEN T — 1 — BT (W=>50) 2
4 A3010070 Thrust washer ARSAFIwin— 2
5 AB012052 E-ring ¢10 ERUEA 8 @10 2
6 SM480210 ¥-roller base VO—5—~_—2 2
7 RJ450021 Magnet fixing bracket a’ssy THEow PRI TS 4w FASSY 1
8 ~ RR480080 Free span belt (B500-S5M) 21 —R 52 A L k- (BH0D-S5H} 2
o  RF480261  |Timing belt hold rack (#=50) S84 SUTAU HETS v =50 4
10 HHA481980 Clamping @19 Q19BYy oS F 2
1 RF480101 Pantograph drive pulley rear (§=50) HERE T — ¢ — # (W=50) 2
12 RJ480080 Pantograph drive pul ley posistion decision HERET—) —(ERRAH5— 2
col lar
13 SG480040 LM guide (540L) LM A I (340L) 2
14 RJ480051C Timing pul ley fixing bracket (L) HEF— ) —Bft T35 L) 2
15| SM48020C380 (V-guide rail base(3805T) VEM L—LL & (3905T) 2 |=
16 RR450000 Origin point sensor a’ ssy (DHS) RS o5 —ASSY (DHS) 1
17 RF450041 Origin point sensor Fixed nut RSt oy —mftd v b 1
18 RR450010 Origin point semsor bracket REEVY—T545 w b+ 1
19 A%052031 Magnet proximity switch(MH-GO1AM} S EEERA A v F (HH-601AM) 1
20 RJ480041C Timing pul ley fixing bracket (R} #ET— UM FS 7 R 1
21 HH481970C Pulse motor connecting shaft collar RARAE—2—RELY 7 A5~ 4
22 AB011063 Needle bear ing (TLA2016) =— FLRT Y 2 7 (TLA2DIE) 4
23 RF480092 Pantograph drive pulley fixing base(lL) HERE F— Y —EfHE (L 2
24 RF480082 Pantograph drive pulley-fixing base(R) BB T— U —-Tit L R) 2
25 HB320070 Connecting shaft ¢15x225L L v 7 $15x225L 2
26 SM480220 V-guide rail base fixing bracket VERL—IILISRETSyy b 4
51 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8 AFFTHIL M H3xa
52 Hex. socket bolt M3x15 AAFUTRIL - HIx15
53 Hex. socket bolt M4 12{(With spring washer) FRAFRMAIL b N4 x 12 (2 REER{T)
54 Hex. nut M6 RETF kNG
55 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 RATYFAIL b W6 20
b6 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 18 AREBRTAIL - WEx 18
57 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 22 (With washers) AL b M6 x22(FER SRERT)
58 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 45 REBFTAIL b NEx 45
5% Hex. socket bolt MG =8 FENAIL b HExB
60 Hex. socket bolt M3 x8(With washers) FAREAIL b NIXB(FES /IRERD)
SUs SUS
61 Truss screw M3 x 12 (SUS} +FRAE BT RS B3 X 12(SU8)
62 Hex. socket set screw M5x 8 BN AR H5x8
63 Hex. socket bolt M6 x25(ith washers) AERMERIL b WG 25 (FEE SRERT)
64 Hex. socket bolt W8 x 25 (With washers) FRARAAINL b W81 Z5(FES T ERHT)
65 Hex. socket bolt Mdx12 FREFRFAI b Wdx (2
L9 070523



060622

C

BEDSHE-ZO-BS BEVS-Z12C/Z15

10F Pantograph drive F



Pantograph drive F

10F
FEEE) F
iTEM LT1ST No. DESCRIPTION #&& o7y NCTE

1 SM250050 V-serve motor unit cover ' Vh—fiaz v phei— 1
2 HH481932 Pulse motor coupling FIAE—R—heFYLy ped
3 RF490071C Pulley shaft F—U—w Tk 1
4 A9011240 Bearing unit (UCFLZ204) WEa = v b UCFL204) 2
5 RF490011 Bearing bracket ME TSy b 1
6 RR320041 Clamp BYHSLS 2
7 RF490061 Timing belt{B50055M450) 24 22T AL+ (B500S5H450) 1
8 RF490041 Pantograph drive pulley large(Shaft side) BEEET—)— K(S v 7 MD 1
9 RF490080 Motor pulley connecting coupling E—4—TJ— 1By FULT 1
10 EDY00350 AC servo motor (TS4614N1322E200) ACH— A E— R — (TS4614N1322E200) 1
11 RF490021 Motor bracket (H-side) B—a—~F 54y b HED 1
12 RF490051 Pantograph drive pulley small (Motor side) #REETS—)— NE—2—8) 1
13 A3010056 Needle bearing Z—FAATYLY 1
14 KR480100 Pantograph drive pulley bearing collar HERE T~ — By S5 — 1
16 RR250012 Pantograph drive unit cover (Lower) DSH BEEE = FHA—(F) DSH 1
16 RJ250130 Bridge cover stay Ty ChHA—RF— 2
17 RR250110 Bridge cover (Large) DS Ty Sh— (k) DS 1

bi Truss screw M5 =8 +FERf b SRMDA D 528

52 Hex. socket bolt M5x 18 AREFAAUL b WEx18

53 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 30 (With washers) AEFUAIL b N6 % 0(FEL SRESM

b4 Hex. socket bolt M8 x35(With washers) FRERMEAIL b W8 =36 (FEE AFESD

k5 Hex. bolt MBx55(With plain washer) RERIL b NExE5(FESM)

56 Hex. socket bolt W6 x20 AR WEx20

b7 Hex. socket bolt M5x 16 FANRSAI - NGx16

&8 Hex. socket bolt M6x 25(With washers) RERAAIL b HEX 25 (FES /IR ER)

59 Hex. nut M8 AEF v - N8

60 Hex. socket set screw M5x 10 FAFATIEA R WBx 10

61 Hex. socket bolt M8 = 30(With washers) FERHIL b NEx 30 (FESE RERM)

62 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 15 AARMRILE HEx15

L9

070515







1T1TA Control A
| A
ITEM LIST No DESCRIPTION H&ZE Ty NOTE
1 EAYOQ0A1 VS automat contraoller V$4— k= w ko bO—5— 1
2 EBY03010 10210 GPU board (VS) 10210 GPUs— I (V8) 1
3 EDYD0240 Back-light inverter for LCD CXA-LOG12A LCDR# S & S b A Zri—&— CXA-LOGI2A | ¢ 1
4 EDY00230 Color LCD(TCGOS7QV1AC) 5 —1.L0 (TCR05TAV1AC) 1
5 EDY00250 Switching power (MTW030) A4 v F T BIRHTHO30) 1
6 EBY03030 10260 CF board (¥5) 10260 GFsFi— I (VS) 1
7 A9054054 Compact flash 32MB ALY TSI wiea 328 1
8 EBY02440 Floppy disk drive (YD-702D} 70y E—FSA 7 (YD-7020) 1
9 EBY03100 10290 COM board 10200 GDMA~— K 1
10 EBY03020 10220 KS board{¥$) 10220 KSA— K (¥S) 1
1 EBY02470 Transformer cover (SB-4605-3001~3003) DS k5 1 A& 13— (SB-4605-3001~-3003) DS 1
12 SM510040 Transformer back cover (DSHE ETL) +S5 v XA EHs— (DSKE ETL) 1
13 EAYOS6A3 Servo transformer (1P, T1486B) DSH— k5 > & (1P, T14868) 1
EAYDT76A3 Servo transformer (3P, T1487B) DS+t 5 2 (3P, T1487B) 1
14 EBY03200 8452 AC servo unit 8452 ACY—HR1= v b 1
15{  EBY02410 5775 SH board 5775 SHER 1
16 EBY02360 8410 Back board 8410 v o HE—1 1
17 EBY03170 8491 Inverter unit 8401 o« wii—4 a2z b 1
18 EAY09742 UAD-12C servo driver box UAD-12C H—R KS4 ri—~Rud 2 1
19 EBY02370 8420 Power control unit 8420 WEHMI= v 1
20 EBY02380 8430 CPU board 8430 CPUZIR 1
21 SM510050 Driver back cover (DSHE ETL) ¥5 A /3—%EH{— (DSKE-ETL) 1
51 Hex. socket flange bolt MG x15 ARARG TS UL - MBx15
b2 Hex. socket flange balt MExT0 REFUT TS UL+ MEx10
L9 070428




118 Control B

18 B

070521

BEVS-Z2120/7215C




118 Control B (H=Head @ TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)
il i B (H=EE%) CKIERBICK-TERD)

ITEM L1 ST No DESCRIPTION Had QY NOTE

1 1UPK153800 Duct cable set BEVS-Z1515C(P=380) H4 br—7FIL v b+ BEVS-Z1515C (P=380) 1 *

2|  2DPC153800  |Flat cable inside duct BEYS-15(P=380) #4% FR7T S v kr—FIL BEVS-15 (P=380) 1|

3 $G510000 Middle harness Z12(Between duct and head} Bl A=A 22052 k=~ KR Hx1

4 EBY01663 8511 Duct board 8511 %2 bEIR Hx 1

5 AS068052 Locking guard spacer KGLS-6RT 0w &8 H— FRA—4 KOLS-6RT Hx5

6 KX510060 Duct end cover Ho b igh— 2

1 SK510090 Duct fixed bracket (Sequin} FOrBATS5Y R —212) 7%

8 EP533021 ETL-Fluorescent lamp power cable ETLBRATB Ry — T 1

9 SM510191 Fluorescent lamp switch fixed plate BRLTR A Y FEATL—F 1

10 SF790130 Fluorescent |amp switch plate |abel BERTAAvFTL—FSAL 1

1 A%052095 Rocker switch(SL10K2-6, FUJISOKU) RwH—2AA »F(SLI0KZ-6. T w2} 1

12 RR&10010 Automat bracket (DS} F—FIw LTS5 w L8 1

13 H¥330022 Automat bracket spacer A—bTy LTI Y R AR — 2

14| RR510150  |DSH controller Fixing base DSHO v kO—S—Hfts 1

51 Truss screw M6x 19 +FR B FRMEKL HEX 10

52 Truss screw M5 x 10 TFREFTRPRT H5xT0

53 Hex. socket flange bolt M6x 15 FRARF TS LUHL - Bx15

54 Hex. socket button bolt M§x 15 (Black) AAFTRE LI b NEx 15(R)

bh Hex. bolt M10x 25 AL - MOx25

56 Flush screw M4 =8 FFEFRGISHR S Wex8

57 Hex. socket bolt M6x 12 AARMAFL - M5x12

58 Hex. socket bolt M6 20 FREFAIL b Wx20
Le 090218



my

3y

)
_
Ta]

)

&
7

o
n
a
O

Z
L

X

@
2

A\

12-1 Accessories(Z12)

TE& (Z12)

BEVS-Z12C



12~—1

Accessories (Z12)
TRE&E (212)

{H=Head Q' TY) (3¢ Depends on machine type)

(H=EA%)

(RIIWEBIZL>TELD)

ITEM L1ST Mo DESCRIPTION Ra%& QTY NOTE
1 20561215380  [Spool holder a'ssy{Z12-15, P=380) FILTASSY (712-15, P=340) 1 &
2 HT240480 Thread guide ceramic (White) #O(B&) H % 26
HT240490 Thread guide ceramic(Gray) O (B Hx 4 fg‘r’ﬁtq;';fdie only
3 HP241431C Second spool holder unit complete(D=13.5) ZVARIRAAERD-13.5 Hx12
4 KF710330 Spool holder felt{8x3dx ¢70) FILT @XM FT0) Hx12
5 HT?710000 Spool holder pin HIFE Hx12
6 SK710000 Spool holder base block HFILA—RTOWH #
7 SM510001 Fluorescent lamp fixed bracket HHATEA TS5 b 6 |=
8 SJ510610 Fluorescent lamp safety cover (ETL) HAATRM A8 — (ETL) 6 |
9 SJ510640 Nut cpver (ETL-Fluorescent |amp) F o bhai— ETLERIT 6 [x
10 EP580030C ETL-Fluorescent |amp{SLT6-32%) ETLHE J£4T (SL.T8-326) 3 =
11 $J510581 ETL-Fluorescent lamp set cover (32} ETLERAT Lk A 712 8— (32W) 3 |%
51 Hex. socket bolt M5 x 10 (With spring washer) RERMEFEL b W5 x 10 (3R EEH)
52 Hex. socket set screw M5 x 8 ABRHIES FS NGB
23 Flush screw Mdx8 TFERAMMRT W48
54 Hex. socket flang bolt M6 x 25 FRAREZS ORI - NEx25
55 Hex. socket set screw MEx8 AETUTIEAF S M= B
56 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (With washers) FAFUTAIL - M6 %20 (FEE® s hESET)
57 Flange nut M6 TSLUFu b NE
58 Truss screw M4 x6 FFRA S RME D MxE
59 Hex. socket flange bolt M6 15 RERIISLOHFIL L HEx15
L9 - 670523




12-2 Accessories(Z15) 52

f1lR&E (Z215)

BEVS-Z15C

070521



12—2 Accessories (Z15) (H=Head Q' TY) (3% Depends on machine type)
TEm (Z215) (H=BE%)  CKIEWAICE>TRED)
ITEM L1ST No. DESCRIPTION Haf QTY NOTE

1 PMT10000  |Spool holder a' ssy (BEVS-ZI5C) A3 TASSY (BEVS-7150) L |Hx A |ETORERE s
e T e
Truse screw W3x 14
Truss screw W3x5

2 RD710370 Hose hold bracket F—RLAEE Hx1

3| RD710340  |Guide base (15 needtes) HA K R=Z (156 Hx 2

4 RD710330 Thread guide base EHRHAFR—R Hx5

5 RD710380 Number seal ERV—I Hx1

6 RD710361 Pillar B FHB Hx2

7 RD710351 Pillar A HAEA Hx2

8 KF710390 Spool holder felt(Bx34x ¢70) HRET N Bx34x$70) H x 15

9 HT710000 Spoal holder pin I H x15

10 SM710040 Spoal holder base (DSHE) H3rL T A —2 (DSHE} Hx1

11 RD710310 Spoo| holder tube D82-6x 4 HRIEFFa—T DB2-6x4 cm“;ggnld;:t

12 SM710000 Spoot holder rail set(15T, 380F} FIF L—Ntw k (15T, 38CP) 1 |=

13 SM710010 Spoe| holder rail bracket REFL—ATIH vk 10

14 SM510001 Fluorescent |amp fixed bracket ERATHS TS5 o b 6 |x

15 54510610 Fluorescent lamp safety cover (ETL) HRATIREE S — (ETL) 6 ¥

16 SJb10640 Nut cpver (ETL-Fluorescent |amp) + kst (ETLE AT 6 |[x

17 EP580030C ETL-Fluorescent |amp(SLT8-32W) ETL# 4T (SLT8-32H) 3 |x

18 $J510581 ETL-Fluorescent lamp set cover (32) ETL & #4TLE A S 3= (32W) 3 |%

51 Truss screw N4 x 10 +FERA FSRRT M0
52 Truss screw M5 x 12 +FRA FFRIMFD WEX12
53 Hex. nut M4, I REFvE MIE
54 Pan head tapping screw B tight M3x 10 +FIFAHE YT BEL F MIx10
55 Truss screw M6 x 20 +ERT FTRDRS HEX20
56 Truss screw MG <12 FRRIT R T RS NEx 12
57 Hex. nut M6. I AfiFu b M6 17
58 Hex. socket bolt M6x 15 (With washers) FREARMAIL b M6 XI5 (FEE /REE(T)
59 Hex. socket fiange bolt M6x 12 ABFT 752 AL - X 12
60 Hex. socket bolt M6 x 20 (With washers) ABEFUTAIL kb N6 x20(TES AFERD
61 Flange nut M6 TIvEFu bk ME
62 Truss screw MA x 6 +FREE FS RNRD WA %6
63 Hex. socket flange bolt W6 x 15 RERFZZ DRI - NEx 15
L9 ~ 070523



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. | TEM LIST No. SEGTION No. | TEM
1ASM15380380AS5 00A 549014163 00A 6
1BSM15380380AH2 00B 3|]A9014163 00B 17
1FSM15380380AH2 10A 1049014166 04cC 14
1PPM123801 08A 1549014167 04A—1 7
1PPM153801 08A 15149014167 04A—2 7
1UPM153800 11B 1/|A9014168 04D 1
2(SG1215380 12—1 1/[A9019075 DOA i
2DPC153800 118 2/1A9020223 08A 12
A9010003 08A 4149052028 02¢C 3
A9010004 07 18(|A9052030 10B 22
A9010056 10D 19//A8052031 108 6
AB010056 10F 1349052031 10E 19

. |A9010063 07 6//A9052078 028
A9010065 048 30/1A8052080 04E
A9010070 10E 4]A9052081 04E
A9010073 03 28A9052095 118 2
A9011063 10E 22149053054 02B
A9011111 01A 14490563079 07 1
A9011137 04D 3/1A9054054 1T1A 7
A9011240 10D 8(|A9056030 02A 17
A9011240 10F 4/|A9056036 05 1
A9011259 08A 11|(A9056037 04cC 21
A9011284 02A 22||A9056038 o2C 1
A9012002 02B 8|A9060063 07 22
A9012052 108 18)|A9065092 07 15
A9012052 10C 171A9065092 0ozB 13
A9012052 10E 5{A9065106 07 16
A9012063 08A 5/A9065107 02B 33
A9012066 08A 2||A9068032 06-1 23
A9012127 07 7|{A9068032 06—2 27
A9012127 048 7/|A9068052 11B 5
A9012127 04cC 17|[EAY056A3 1T1A 13
A9012208 07 13|{[EAYO76A3 11A 13
A9012368 04B 21/|[EAYO90A1 11A 1
A9012415 048B 26/[EAY097A2 11A 18
A9012421 03 291EBY01623 07 12
A9012437 10A 2/ [EBY01625 06—2 24
A9012438 06—2 5/(EBY01627 06—1 19
A9012490 01A 25/[EBY(1663 11B 4
A9013066 02A 8[EBY02360 11A 16
A9013069 08A 17|[EBY02370 11A 19
A9013070 00B 8||EBY02380 11A 20
A9014059 01A 7|[EBY02410 11A 15
A9014160 10A 24|EBY02440 1T1A 8
A9014161 00A 8|EBY02470 11A "

-i-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. I TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
EBY02602 06—1 17 [HM140120 00B 10
EBY02612 06—2 22 HM270000 02A 25
EBY03010 11A 2/[HM270010 02B 6
EBY03020 11A 10|HP241431C 12—1 3
EBY03030 11A 6HP321090C lo1A 13
EBY03100 11A 9[HP321100 08B 11
EBY03170 11A 17|HP321140 10B 2
EBY03200 11A 14(HP321140 10C 2
EDY00230 11A 4HP321710C 018B 5
EDY00240 11A 3{HP321720C 018 1
EDY00250 11A 5/|HS210020 01A 1
EDY00350 10D 21||HS210021 01A 1
EDY00350 10F 10{HS210031 01A 24
EP533021 11B - 8 [HS210042 01A 11
EP580030C 12—1 10/[HS210051 02A 13
EP580030C 12—2 17|HS210060 02A 18
FA999052 06—1 14/(HS210070 02A 16
|FA999052 06—2. 18/{HS210080 02A 21
IFNO70011RG 04A—1 15/H$210090 02A 23
FNO70011RG 04A—2 15|[HS210100 02A 12
FR92460304A380A 10A 1|HS210111 02A 10
HB230070C 03 18/HS210121 02A 11
HB230080C 03 17|HS210142 02A 14
HB230201C 04B 11||HS210300 02A 14
HB230220C o4cC 8HS220010 01A 4
HB230262C o4ac 7|[HS270030 028 2
HB230271C 04cC 3HS270070 028 31
HB230281C o4cC 5[HT220061 01A 5
HB230620 03 20|HT230120 04A—1 11
HB230650 03 7|{HT230120 04A—2 11
HB230800 03 10|HT230220 065
HB240020C 05 8lHT230263 04A—1
HB240030C 05 9HT230263 04A—2
HB240041 05 101[HT230280C 048 24
HB320070 08B 12||HT230290 048 19|
HB320070 10E 25HT230330 04A—1 5
HB560060 05 12){HT230330 04A—2 5
HB560212 05 13{{HT230340 048B 18
HB560220 05 11||HT230410C 0o4c

{HH481932 10D 1|[HT230450 048

HH481932 10F 2|HT230471 048

HH481970C 10E 21|HT230480C 04B 14
HH481980 10B 13|[HT230491C 04B 5
|HH481980 10C 12||HT230510 048 12
|HH481980 10E 10[HT230520 048 20}

-2-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. | TEM LIST HNo. SECTION No. ITEM
HT230560C 04B 25/[KL270091 02C 7
HT230590 04cC _1)[KL270101 02C 8
HT230620C 05 4KL270120C o2c 10
HT230730 04B 6(K.270131C o2c
HT230750 04B 3 KL270260C 02c
HT230760 04B 10[KL270450 02cC
HT240101 06—1 16/[KN271560C 02A 24
HT240101 06—2 20/[KN271750 028 7
HT240180 06—1 21|[KN271782 02B 5
HT240180 06—2 21l[KN272010 02A 9
HT240290 06—1 5 [KN272350 028 17
HT240290 06—2 9/[KN272401 02A 19
HT240480 12—~ 1 2|[KN272401 o2c 5
HT240490 12—1 2[KN511020 018 3
HT270063 04E 17 KN540510 06—1 15
HT270182 02A 3KN540510 06—2 19
HT710000 12—1 5 KR480100 10D 18
HT710000 12-2 9|KR480100 10F 14
HV310210 o8B 3[KY230040 04A—1 4
HV330022 118 13([KV230040 04A—2 4
KG250482 01A 19/[KX230141 04A—1 24
KG270101C 04cC 20/ [KX230141 04A—2 25
KG271001 02A 15(KX230152 04A—1 23
KC271940C 02A 20 KX230152 04A—2 24
KC330180 02B 3KX230170 07
KC330410 02B 10KX250080 01A
KC330510 028 9/[KX250080 02A
KF220230 01A 3[KX270000 02A 26
KF220240 01A 20|[KX270010 02A 6
KF220290 O1A 2|[KX270050 04D 12
KF220302 01A 23{[KX270070 04D 14
KF220421 01A 22|KX270370 04D 13
KF220530 01A 22{lKX270430 02A 27
KF220700 01A 21(KX330160 07
KF221020 01A 23[KX510060 118
KF221040 01A 21|[Kx510140 04E
KF230501 03 5|LA230140 04B 28
KF230530 04B 8/[LA270080 04D 15
KF230680 03 6|LA270120 04D 15
KF232130 04A—1 10|[LA730590 10A 9
KF232130 04A—2 10[[LA730610 10A 7
KF710390 12—1 4[LA730630 10A 8
KF710390 12—2 8|LA730650 10A 6
KF730500 10A 12|MH230161C 05 6

[KL220140 01A 8K 230080C 04C 11

-3-




I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION  No. ITEM LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM
PF240001 06—1 1/[RD710361 112—2 6
PF240010 06—1 11||RD710370 12—2 2
PF240020 06—1 21RD710380 12—-2 5
PF250000 04E 11/[RF450041 10E 17
PF250010P380 04E 1[RF480082 10E 24
PF250020P380 04E 1||RF480092 10E 23
PG240001 06—2 7[RF480101 108 12
PG240010 06—2 15/|RF480101 10C 1
PG240020 06—2 26/[RF480101 10E 11
PG240030 06—2 1[RF480140 108 17
PG240040 06—2 4RF480140 10C 16
PG250000 04E 11/RF480140 10E 3
PG250010P380 04E 1/[RF480261 108 1"
PG250020P380 04E 1/[RF480261 10C 0
PM310000 08A 7/|RF480261 10E 9
PM310010 08A 8|RF490011 10F 5
PM310020 08B 8/IRF490021 10D 20
PM310030 o8B 7|RF490021 10F 1
PM310040 08A 16/|RF 490041 10D 14
PM310050 o8B 10/ |RF490041 10F 8
PM480000 08A 10/[RF490051 10D 16
PM490000 10D 9|[RF490051 10F 12
PM710000 12—2 1|[RF490061 10D 15
RD230060 04A-2 20/ RF490061 10F 7
RD230130C 03 9|RF490071C 10D 10

iRD230150 04B 2|[RF490071C 10F 3
RD230201 04A—1 25|[RF490080 10D 17
RD230201 04A—2 26|[RF490080 10F 9
RD230250 05 7|IRH230271 03 23
RD230370C 04A—1 8|[RH230280 03 22
RD230370C 04A—2 9(RH230300 03 21
RD230480 04A~1 1|[RH230311 03 3
RD230480 04A—2 1|[RH230320 03 13
RD230490 04A—1 2/RH230330C 03 12
RD230490 04A—2 2/[RH230410C 04A—1 3
RD240090 06—1 24/RH230410C 04A—2 3
RD240154 06—1 7|[RH230440 04A—1 12
RD240154 06—2 11||RH230440 04A—2 12
RD240271 04E 12|[RH230450 04A—1 14
RD270020 04D 13|RH230450 04A—2 14
RD270040 04D 12|RH230460 04A—1 13
RD710310 12—2 11||RH230460 04A—2 13
RD710330 12—-2 4|IRH230540 04B 23
RD710340 12—2 3|IRH230550 04B 22
RD710351 12—-2 7|RH230610 03 11

—4-




I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION No. | TEM LIST No SECTION  No. I TEM
RH230801 03 2[RR510150 11B 14
[RH230810 03 4|[RR730010 10A 21
RJ250040 10A 28 RR730020 1T0A 23
RJ250130 10F 16/RR730031C 10A 26
RJ250160 08B 4 [RR730050C 10A 22
RJ450021 10E 7|RV230050C 05 14
RJ480041C 10E 20 [RV230060C 03 8
RJ480051C 10E 14[RV230070 03 1
RJ480061C 10E 1/[RV230180 04D 2
RJ480070 10E 2|RV240040 06—2 13
RJ480080 10E 12/[RV240050 06—2 14
RN230010 03 24/RV240062 06—2 17
RN230020C 03 25 [RV240071 06—2 29
RN230030 03 26/RV240081 06—2 28
RN230040 03 27RV240091 06—2 16
RN320010 08A 18/RV240100 06—2 2
RQ120080 ooB 6/IRV240110 06—2 3
RG310000 08A 3|RV240180 06—2 6
RR230081 04cC 4/[RV250070 04E 9
[RR230091 04cC 2/18G120010 00B 9
[RR230240 03 19](S¢120030 00B 2
RR230250 03 16/1SC120040 00B 7
RR240300C 06—1 4/SC140020 00B 20
RR240300C 06—2 8/8G140030 00B 19
RR240330 06—1 20/(SC140041 00B 18
RR240330 06—2 25/|S6140090 00B 4
RR240390 06—1 8/15C140120 OO0A 13
RR240390 06—2 12|[SG140140 00B 12
RR240510 06—1 6((SC210000 01A 15
RR240510 06—2 10[|SC210010 01A 16
RR240660 06—1 18[(SC250080 018 4
RR240660 06—2 23[[SC310050 08A 9
|RR250012 10D 22(|1SC310062 08B 8
IRR250012 10F 15[$¢330131 018B 2
RR250110 10F 17/[5C480040 10E 13
RR320021¢ 03 15/(SG730092 10A 3
|[RR320030C 03 14|[SC730102 10A 4
RR320041 10D 13(18C730111 10A 5
RR320041 10F 6|SF250140 O4E 3
RR450000 10E 16/|SF250150 O4E 2
RR450010 10E 18(ISF790130 118 10
RR480080 10B 14|{SG230000 04B 17
RR480080 10C 13([SG230031 04B 16
RR480080 10E 8/15G230040 04A—1 26
RR510010 118 12{[SG230050 04A—1 18

-5-



I

N D E X

LIST No. SECTION MNo. | ITEM LIST No. SECTION  No. ITEM
$G230060 04A—1 19/(SG270130 04E 19
S$G230070 04A—1 21/1SG270140 04E 14
SG230110 04A—1 20/(SG270150 04E 20
SG230140 04A—1 16156270160 04E 22
SG230150 04A—1 27156270170 04E 13
SG230160 04E 10/{SG270180 04E 18
SG230170 04B 1/[5G270190 o4cC 12
$G230180 04B 1318G330010 04D 6
$G230190 04B - 15/18G330020 07 26
S$G230200 04A—1 17/[8G330030 07 25
$G230200 04A—-2 17|[S6330041C 04D 5
$G230210 o4cC 10//S6330060 07 17
86230220 04A—1 8({SG330070 07 19
86230220 04A—2 8/[SG330080 07 20
$G230230 04A—1 22 18G330090 07 21
$G230230 04A—2 23(5G330100 07 10
86230260 05 2[SG330110 07
56230270 04cC 9156330120 07
SG230280 o2¢ 1386330131 07 14
$G230290 04D 4(|S6330140 07 3
$G230300 04B 29186330151 07 23
$G230310 05 5(|SG330161 07 2
$G230390 04D 3[8G330171 07 24
$G230410 04D 2156330180 07 25
$G240000 04E 12,($G330231 07 1
86240040 06—1 ~ 386510000 11B 3
$G240050 06—1 9/|SJ140000 ooB 21
$G240060 06—1 10/(SJ140010 ooB 16
SG240070 06—1 13|[SJ140120C 00A 9
$G240090 06—1 25|1SJ140130 00A 12
5G240100 06—1 22|(SJ140220 00A 10
$G240110 06—1 12{{SJ210040 02A 18
86250060 04D 9lISJ210080 01A 18
$G270000 04E 16[SJ210090 01A 17
8G270010 04E 15()8J210120 01A 10
SG270030 04D 15|[SJ210150 01A 17
86270040 04D 12(SJ220010 01A 6
$G270050 04cC 13/[SJ270020 02A 4
$G270060 o4cC 15/(SJ270030 02A 7
SG270070 04C 16([SJ270040 02A
$G270081 o2c¢C 4//SJ270050 02B 15
SG270090 o2c¢C 11|18J270060 02zB 14
SG270100 04D 13([8J270070 02B 11
$G270110 04C 19(1SJ270080 02B 12
$G270120 o4cC 18(|SJ270090 02B 16

_6_



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. | TEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
$J270110 02A 28 |SM250010 08A 1
SJ270121 02A 1/|SM250020 08B 5
§J320010 01A 1215M250030 10D 12
SJ510581 12—1 11/[SM250040 10D 1A
SJ510581 12—2 18/|SM250050 10F 1
$J510610 12—1 8(|SM250140 02¢C 14
SJ510610 12—-2 15/[SM250150 10D )
SJ510640 12—1 9{SM250160 04E 4
SJ510640 12-—2 16/(SM250170 10D 5
SK480251 10B 16/[SM250180 10D 4
SK710000 12—-1 6/1SM310030 0BA 6
SL210081 02c¢C 12/{SM310040 08A 14
$L230001 04A—2 18 [SM310050 o8B 9
$L.230021 04A—2 ~ 19//SM310060 08B 2|
SL230031 04A—2 22/1SM310070 08BA 13
51230040 04A—2 27/1SM450000 10B 21
SL230070 04A—2 16/|SM450010 108 23
SL230080 04A—2 28 \Sit4 70000 10D 7
SL.230090 04A—-2 21||SN470010 10D 2
$L230130 04D 1)1SM470020 10D 3
SL230140 04D 311SM480001 10A 14
$L230180 04B 27/1SM480011 10A 19
SL250081 04D 8/|SM480020 10A "
SL250091 04D 10/[SM480031 10A 13
SL250102 Q4E 8/|SM48004A380 10A 17
SL250230 04D 7/SM48005A380 10A 18
SL270000 04E 13||SM480060 10B
SL270010 04E 15{|SM480060 10C
$L270020 04E 22|ISM480070 108 10
SL270030 04t 20{[SH480070 To0C g
SL270040 04E 21/[SM480080 10B 20
SM120000 00B 5(|SM430080 10C 19
SM120010 00B 1/|SM480090 10B 24
SM140000 ooB 13/[SM480090 10C 20
SM140010 00B 14 |SN480100 10B 25
SM140020 00B 15/|SM480100 10C 21
SM140030 00B 11(|SM480110 10C 15
SM140040 00A 14/[SM480120 10C 14
SM140050 00A 7|ISM480121 10B 15
SM140060 o0B 221SM480130 10B 9
SM140071 O0A 4 |SM480130 10C 8
SM140080 00A 2(|SM480140 108 3
SM140090 00A 3||SM480140 10C 3
Si140101 00A 1|[SM480150 10B 5
SM250000 00A 16/1SM480150 10C 5

-7-



I

N D E X

LIST No SECTION No. ITEM LIST No SECTION No. ITEM
SM480160 10B 1
SM480160 10C 1
SM480170 10C 7
SM480180 10B 7
SM480180 10C 6
SM480190 108 8
SM48020C380 10E 15
SM480210 10E 6
SM480220 10E 26
SM48023A380 10A 27
SM480290 10B 19
SM480290 10cC 18
SM480300 10A 20
SM480310 10A 15
SM480321 10A 16
SM4g0000 oan 1
SM510001 12—1 7
SM510001 12—2 14
SW510040 11A 12
SM510050 11A 21
SM510090 11B 7
SM510191 11B 9
SM710000 12-2 12
SM710010 12—2 13
SM710040 12—-2 10
SM720001 O0A 15
SM730001 10A 25
SW230020 04D 2




